
50
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT of NATURAL and CULTURAL RESOURCES

STATE COUNCIL on the ARTS

19 Pillsbury Street CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301

June 23,2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, State Council on the Arts to enter into a
Retroactive amendment to an existing contract (Contract #1072246) with Terrence Parker d/b/a
Terrafirma Landscape Architecture (VC #311793), Portsmouth, NH in the amount of $12,500 for creation
of artwork for the bathhouse at Jenness Beach in Rye by extending the completion date from June 30,
2020 to September 30, 2020 effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval. The original
contract was approved by the Governor-and Executive Council on January 22, 2020, Item 63. 100%
Other Funds (Agency Income)

EXPLANATION

Pursuant to RSA 19-A:10, the Percent for Art Selection Committee commissioned Terrence Parker to

create a sculpture entitled Kelp Wave for the Jenness Beach Bathhouse. Mr. Parker realized he would not
be able to finish his sculpture by the June 30, 2020 contract completion date and therefore requested an
extension. However, an amendment for the extension was not processed in time to seek approval at an
earlier G&C meeting and now Retroactive approval is being sought.

The Attorney General's office has approved the contract amendment as to form, substance and execution.

Respectfully submitted,

Sarah L. Stewart

Commissioner



ANJENDMENT OF P.37 CONTRACT AGREEMENT

"Oic ncpafimcni i»f Nnnitnl ind (!iil(nr,il Kc'<inm.i;t jnd 1 rft.urf Piukcr. hereby rnimialiy agree to amend the
comract to for crcaiioo cf artwork for the bathhoujc at Jcnness Beach in Rye, originally approved hy
Govctnoc and Executive Council on January 22, 2020 (Item #03) attd with a cvinplciiun date of June 30.
2020. as foUowi;

1. Amend the cootncc by changing the compietion date from June 30. 2020 to Sepienibcr 30. 2020;

2  All othet tcnna and condjuwos of the yrigin.il conaaa jhaJl tetnain the same in full force nnd effect
aj origtnally set fotth; and

3  Tlut ameudmeni la subject to approval by the Governor and Execuove Council.

IN \X1TNESS \XHEREOF, the parties hereto hate jet their hands as of the d.ty and year written.

For the Contractor

^ . 2- '
fence Parker

STATE OF

COUNTi* OF

U:»ie

On fluj |hr ̂  day nf _. before me J the undersigned cfficet.
ptr:i(^«.vli :r,speared Tntr^^cc known tn me tjr ■:ari«factoriJy proven to be
the |Xr»nu name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he/she eaecuted the

pt]rjwM:> ihcrrln coniainit! In witness whereof, I hereunto set my h.\nd itsd official sea):

>0N

niL

Nf bmB./J^)wiicc of illc Pciice\ TYLER J STEPHENS!

r-Qf the Denarimeni of Naiurat and Cultural ReuuiifLes

Notary PubllCrNaw HampiMra
My Commliiion Eapfras

MarcbZ7.2034

\ ifgiiiia Kupi. Direcmr
NH State Council on the Ans

Date

(si
SiHh L Stewatr. Conrrijysxuicr

AoproTcd n« to fom. aiihaianer and cxccutinii:

Dare
2^

Aaomc\' General Date



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

i. William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that TERR.-\FIR.MA LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECTURE is a New I lampshirc Trade Name registered to irnnMCt business in New Hampshire on September i)9. 2019. 1

further certify that all fees and docuinettts required by the Secretary of State's ofHcc hove been received and is in good standing as

far us this office is concerned.

Hu.sinessID: 826806

Ccrtirtcolc Number ;• 0UO4591S98

SJ

%
as.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affi.tcd

the Seal of the State of New Hantpshire.

this 9lh day of Scptcinbc'r A.O. 2019.

William M, Gardner

Secretary of State



QuickSiari Paue 2 of 3

Business Information

Business Details

Business Name:
TERRAFIRMA LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECTURE

Business Type: Trade Name

Expiration Date: 9/9/2024

Business Creation
09/09/2019

09/09/2019

Business ID: 826806

Date;

Date of Formation in

Jurisdiction:

Principal Office 163a Court Street, Portsmouth,

Address: NH, 03801, USA

Business Email: terrence@terrafirmalandarch.com

Notification Email: terrence@terrafirmalandarch.com

Principal Purpose

Business Status: Active

Last Renewal

Date:

Name in State

.  of Formation:

Not Available

Not Available

Mailing 163a Court Street,

Address: Portsmouth, NH, 03801, USA

Phone #: 603-531-9109

Fiscal Year End

Date:
NONE

S.No NAICS Code NAICS Subcode

1  Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services Landscape Architectural Services

Page 1 of 1, records 1 to 1 of 1

Trade Name Information

No Trade Name(s) associated to this business.

Trade Name Owned By

Name

terrence paul parker

Title

Applicant

Address

163a Court Street,

Portsmouth, NH, 03801, USA



Certificate of Authorit)- #5 (Sole Proprietor)

Sole Proprietor Certification of Authority

certify thai 1 am the Sole Proprietor

is a iradename registered with the Secretary of State
(S'jme of Business)

under RSA 349. I eertify that I am the sole owner of my business and tradename.

1 further certify that it is understood that the State of N^ew Hampshire will rely on this

certificate as evidence the person listed above currently occupies the position indicated and they

have flill authority to bind the business. This authority shall remain valid for thirty (30) days

from the date of this Corporate Resolution.

DATED: ATTEST;
Titiei

STATE OF fOH
COUN-rY OF

On the in day of Jo'isjL-. before rne 5s'K 0PclfA^ the undersigned officer
personally appeared 'Tg.rrQ.'MU p-.r-p> e>r . known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose
name Is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he/she e.xecuied the same for purposes
tlmron cogiaincd.rt Ui witness whereof. 1 hereuhio set mc hand and official seal:

■-X ' -of the Peace / Notary Public

!lommi.ssion E-xpires:

Brandon J Sheldon
Notijoy PuWic. £l2t2 Of ?ts'.v Hampsh-re
Wy Commtssio.n Expires Nov. CD. 2024

I  *

V.'".I.-

•  ̂



ACOrtcf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE OarE iMMTOOrmY)'

12/2472019

THIS cbRllhcAl Bio i^utu as a WAI itR OF INFORWATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND Oft ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLIOES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES MOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURERfS), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

-  IMPORTANT If {ho ctftincalaholdarls an ADDITIONAL INSURED, Iho pollcyflas) must hav# ADOmONAL INSURED provisions or ba andorsad.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjaci to lha larms and conditions of lha policy, cariain polidas may raQuIra an endorsemant. A statamant on
this carilflcata doas not confar rights to tha cartiflcata holder In lieu of such andorsement(s). >

PRODUCER

Tobey i Merrill Insurance

20Higb Saaei

Himploo NH 03W2.22U

Edward Jacksco Ml

(803>929-7855 (M3,930-2135

cdwardQtobaymefria.com

iNsursrot */roROM: ccvCFuce fMC *

INSURER A Hartford Casuaty 29*24

irrsuAED

Tarraiyma lanoscape Arcnieciura

I03a Court Si

Pofismouth NH 03801

NSURER8 Twin Cky Fire 29459

NSURSRC

NSURSRO

NeuncR e

NSURERF

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF IN^RANCE LISTED BSLOWHAVE BE&J ISSUED TO THE NSUREONAWEO ABOVE FOR THE OOUCY PERiOO
WDCATEp. NOTVMTHSTANOINGANY REOUIflEMEMT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CCNTRAC T OR OTHER OCCUWe^T VMTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTlFtCATEMAY BE ISSJEOORMAY PERTAIN, THE WSURANCEAFFOROEO BY THE PQUClES OESCRIBEO HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
exausIONS AND CONOITICNSOF such policies. LIMITS SHOlW MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAJO CLAIMS,

L7R TYP€ OP INSURANCE nnsirK! POLICY MJMBER (Mlil/DOrYYYYT (NmrxyrYAi UMTS

A

X COMMEROALCENEPAL LIABIUTY

€  1 OCCUR

04seAiM9ogc .  l2A3t/20l9 l2A)l/3020

EACH CCCU=R£HCE { 2,000.000 1

1 aaiM^MAC l>MAvC M^KCp-I'd."

FOEMSeS lEi «<tui*',c*t
( 300.000

s€OE<P (An-/ jnt ;«nyii ,  lO.OOO

FEFsCUL i AO-'inJ-PT
, 2.000.000

ce/n. AOOBgO^Tg UMT *PPuES PE-P

POUCY Q] Se^r Q LCC.
OTHER ' i

0€/€FA.*OOPEOArE , 4.000.COO

FRCCLCTS-COMPVCPAjO i , 4.000,000

H'/edAulO 1 » r.ooo.ooo

AinOMOBAE LUBILriY

-

U.»V».S-v yNL<SLIYll
(E)«C30«ni) r

ANY AUTO

:hecu.£3
ITOS
irtCvMED
ITOSCNLY

BOOL? INJjrST (P»f Mrionj 1

Onn®

AUTOS ONLY
HI RED
AUTOS ONLY

sc
AL 0OOL'' IMXFY rP* iCOMNl 1

NC
AL

1 l-wijKS-l r LlAMAivC
(P«' no'M'*;

t

1

j—
LMBRELLA LIAO

' EXCESS UAO
-J .OCCUR

aAiMSwACE

Each OCCUFPEnCE 1

Id ' iCc^scArs
CS3 1 1 RSTENTTCN 1 1

B

WORHERS COMPCNIATTON

A/C EMPLOYERS'LIAClUrr yiN
Nrr FO0PRifr0PvPAPTNEP/EX£CLm'-e
OPFICEPAiEMeeR E'.CUrOeDT
(MtMUory In >H) ' '
iivM oeic'io«uio»
CESCP'PTiOn OF OPERAHOr IS oao-

N/A 04WECCftll80 ' • 0B/3e/20'l9 i 0aA38/20M

^T'JTF 1
e L £A<>. N:oce/.T , 500,000

E.L CiSeASE.gAENR.OfSE
, 500.000

e.L CtSCASS-.^CLlCYUMT J 500,000

_

/  •

•

description OF 0PERAT1ON9 (LOCATIONS/VEHAES lACORD Ml, AodSontJ R«m*rl«i S<n«0U«.m*|- iCacnid rf mart tpiet It r«ovW«d)

NH State CouncB 0(1 the Arts

2 PiSsbury Street. *1

Concord ' , NH 03301
1

SHOULO ANY OF THE ABOVE 06SCR] BCD POLICIES BC CANCEUED BCFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DCLIVEREO IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISJOMS.

AUTKIRIZBO REPRESENTATIVE

ACORO 25 (2016/03)

©1988-2015 ACORO CORPORATION. All rlghls resarvad.

Th« ACORO nama and logo ara registered mar1<s of ACORO



JftN08'20 ftti 8:31 DfiS

Ifau 13 113^(30

(abSTATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT of NATURAL and CULTURAL RESOURCES

STATE COUNCa on the ARTS

19 Pillsbury Street CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301

December 2, 2019

t

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House '

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, State Council on the Arts.to enter into a contract
with Terrence Parker d/b/a Terrafirma Landscape Architecture (VC 1^31 1793), Portsmouth, NH in the amount of
$ 12,500 for creation of artwork for the bathhouse at JennesS' Beach in Rye effective upon. Governor and Council
approval through June 30, 2020. 100% Other Funds (Agency Income)

Funding is available in account, State Art Fund, as follows:
FY 2020 I

03-035-035-353510-41000000-054-500526 Trust Fund Expenditures . $12,500

EXPLANATION

Pursuant to RSA )9-A:IO, The Percent for Art Selection Committee (which is made up of representatives from
the agency responsible for the building under construction, the project architect, a.state legislator from the district
where the building is located, a local representative, a professional artist, and representatives from the State Arts
Council) recommends the following artist commission for the Jenness Beach Bathhouse.

Terrence Parker, consistent with the Request for Proposals dated March 4, 2019 and reflected in the artist's
proposal received on August'13, 2019, will create a sculpture entitled Kelp Wave to be built of 3 strands of 2"
steel tube that stretches to I2'-I3'; mounted to a steel plate fastened to a concrete block that sits partial out of the
ground so the height above ground is 14'-I5'. The three vertical strands have flattened ribbons of steel forming
the wide blades of the kelp to look like the curl of an ocean wave. The strands bend, arch, and crisscross to form
the wave action.

The Attorney General's office has approved the agreement as to form, substance and execution.

Respectfully submitted,

L. Stew^
■Commissioner



FORM .NUMBER PO? (version 5/8/J5)

This agreemeni and alt of iu &((achiiicn(.'> shall become public upon submission lo Governor and
Executive Couttcil for approval. Any information that is private, confideniisl or proprietary must
be clearly idcntincd to the agency and ayrecti to in writing prior to signing the contract.

agreement
The Slate of New Hamp.shire nnd ihc Contractor Itercby mutually agree as follows:

GEiNEKAI. I'KOVISIO.NS

identjficatio.n.

I.I State Agency Name
NH Stole Council on the Art.<

1.2 Slate .Agency Address
Van MeLetxl Building
19 Pillsburv.Si

Concord. KH 03301
1.3 Conuacior Nome

TerreiKc Parker d/b/o Terrafirma 1 jnd.sc8pe
1.4 Contractor Address

163a Coun St, Pon.smouLli, NH OjSO!

1.5 Contractor Phone

.Number

60J.430.83S8

1.6 Accoum Number

■353510-41000000-106342

1.7 Completion Date

June 30. 2020

I.S Price Limiution

S12,500.0<3

1.9 Cuntraeling OtTicer for State Agency
Sarah L. Stewart, Commissioner

I.IO State Agency Telephone Number
60J.271.2789

l.il Coiitractnr Sigttarurc /I jy^/ 1.12 ''Nojiic and Title of Coniracior Signatory
Terrcncc Parker, Artist

1.13 Acknowlcdgcnicm: State

Of' . before the undertigDcd'olTiccr. personally appeared the pcr.scn identified in block 1.12. or .saiisfaciorily
proven to be the person whose name i.< .signed in block, I. II, and acknowledged that s/hc c.xecuted this docuntcnc in the capacity
iudicQted in block 1.12. /

'Tm' 1 '

JjLill §lgrjiiun: of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace
'v

^  ZlScgC .
U'

J I.t0.2.7?v'flm^0d Title of Notary or Justice of the Peace

- si- Vitd-^cirD

Oai:v-.:ii Msdrano
(icur;/ r-JCliC. Sl.'il'J

r.-rjf.C Tl.- (■ >

1.16 \pna)<u) by the N.U. r3<;ijnmcni of Administra

Dy: I\lft

1.15 Name and Title of State .Agency Signntory

tmstration, Divi.sion of Personnel (i/vpplicahle)

Director. On;

1.17 Appro\*ol by the AtiorncyvttvncraL Form. Substance and E.tccutioii) (i/ap,

lA \

jlicah c)

1.18 Approvtfl by tljc Governor nnd E.tccuiive Council (ifapplicable)

By: ' . On:

Page 1 of^



2. EMPl.OVMKNT OK CONTRACTOIVSERVICKS TO

BE PERKORM to. The Staic of New Hampahirc, acting
tlirough the agency idcrn!f"ied in block 1.1 ('"State"), cttgages
contractor idcniificd in block 1.3 ("ConirBCior") to perform,
and the Contractor siiall perform, the work or sale of goods, or
both, identified and more particularly described in .the attached
GXHiDtT .^ which i.s incorporated herein by reference
("Services").

3. ElTtCTIVE DATE/COM PLETION OF SEHVICE.S.

3.1 Notvvithsianding arty provj.sion of this Agreement to the
contrary, and subject to tite approval of the Governor ond
C.\cculive Council of the State of New Hanipshire, if
.npplicable, this Agreement, and all obligations of the parties
hercvindcr, shall become effective or. the date the Governor

and E.xcciiii'.'c Courtcil approve this .Agreement as indicnicd in
block t.lS, unless no such approval is required, in which case
the Agreement shall, become cITccijvc on lltc dote the
Agreement i.< signed by the State Agency a.s shown in block
1.14 ("Eflcctive Date").
3.2 I f the Contractor commences the Scrvjcc.s prior to the
EfTcctivc Date, nil Service.-! pcrforrned by the Comrucior prior
to the Effective Date shnll be performed at the sole risk olThe
Contractor, and in the event that this .Agreement does not
bccontc ctTeciive, the Slate shall have no liability to the
Coniractur, including wiihotit liinit.nion, any obligation to |)ay
the Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed.
Contractor must coinplctc all Services by the Compiciion Ontc
Specified in block 1.2. ^

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.

Noiv.'iihstnnding any prosnsion of this Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hcrctindcr, including,
without liniiiouon, the continuoncc of paynncnis hereunder. arc
contingent upon the avtiilability and continued appropriation
of lunds, and in no event shall the Slate be liable for any
pAynwnw hcrcundcr in cxce-s.s of .such available appropriated
funds. In Uie event ofa reduction or termination of

appropriated funds, the State shall have the right to withhold
payment until such fuciJ.^ become availnbic. if ever, und shall
have the right to terminate ihi.s Agreement imiTKdialcly upon
giving the Conlraclor notice of such termination. Tlic State
shall net be rcqtiircd to transfer funds from any other account
to the Account identified in block 1.6 in the cv-ni I'unds in that

Account arc reduced or untis'aibbic.

.5. COiNTIUCT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/

PAYMENT.

5.1 Tlic contract price, method of payment, and terms of
payment nrc idcnut'icd and more particularly described iti
EXHIBIT B which is incorporotcd herein by reference.
5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price .^hiill be the
only and ilic complete reiiiibtu'senieni to the Contractor for all
expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the
performance hereof, and shall be the only and the complete
compensation to the Contractor for the Services. The State
shall hove no liability to the Conlraclor other than the contr.ici
price.

Page

5.3 Tlic State reserves the right to oflsct from any amounts
otherwise poytibic to the Contrncior under this Agreement
those liquidttied amounts required or permitted by N.H. RS.N
80:7 through RS.A 80:7.c or miy other provi.>ion of law.
5.4 Notwiihstimding .nny provi.sinn in thi.s Agrccinciii to the
contrary, antl notwithstanding unexpected circum.-trance.'^, in
no event shall the total of all pa>incm3 authorised, or neiunlly
nude hcrcundcr, c.xeccd the Price Uniitation set forth in block

1.8.

6. COMPLl.ANCK BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS

AND KF.CULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OITORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the peiTormance of the Service.*, tfic
Contf.acior .slull comply with ull staiuic.s, laws, regulation.s.
and orders of federal, state, county or municipal au'.horitie.*
wlucii impo.<e any ohligaiion or duty upon the Contnictiir,
including, but not limited to, civil lijjhis and equal uppvtnunity
law.s. This may include the requirement to utilize au.xillary
aids aud services to ciusure that persorw with communication
di.sabttitie.i. including vision, hcuring and speed), can
communicate with, receive information from, and convey
information to the Comractor. In addition, the Contractor
shall comply with nil applicable copyrighi laws.
6.2 fJuring the term of this Agrecnvcnt, the Coniructor shall
not discriminate agairusi ctnployees or applicants for
employment because of race, color, religion, crccd, age, sc.x,
handidap, se.xuai orientation, or n.ntional origin and will take
.ilTirmmive action to prevent such discrimination.
6.3 If this Agreement is hmdcd in tiny p.in by monies of the
Uniietl Stales, the Contractor shall comply with all the
provisions of F..xecutivc Order No. 11246 ("Equal
Ktnployincni Opporrunity"), o.s .supplemented by the
rcgulaiioas olThe United State's Dcparunem of Labor (41
C.r.R? Part 60). and with any rules, regulations and guidelines
as the S1.11C of New Hnmpsliirc or the Untied States i.*suc to
itnplcntcni ihc.xc regulations, i'hc Contrjctor further agrcc.s ic
pc-miit the State or United States access.to any oftite
Contractor's books, records and accounts for the purpoitc of
a.xccrtaining'eonipliaiiec with ull rules, regulations and orders,
and the covenants, terms and condition.* of thi.-» Agreement.

7. PER.SONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shall at ii.'t own c.xpeiise provide alt
personnel necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor
warrants that all personnel engaged in the Services shall he
qu.iliiled to perform the Services, and slinll be properly
licctuscd und otherwise authorized to do so under .aliropplicuble
laws.

7.2 Utilci* Olherwi.sc authorized in writing, during the icrrn of
thus .■\grecmcrti. and for a period of si.\ (6) months oftcr the
Cotnpleiion Date in block 1.7; the Conlraclor shall not hire,
and ihnll not permit any subcontractor or other person, linn or
corporation with whom it i.< engaged in a combined effort to
peribmi the Services to hire, any person who is a Stale
employee or onkial. who is ntotcrially involved in the
procuremciii. administration of perforrnancc of thi.s

2 oN
ConU'aclor Initials

Date



Agrecnicni. This provision shall survive icrmination of ihis
Agreement.

7.} The Contracting OfTicer specified in block 1.9, or hi.s or
her successor, shall be the State's rcprcsenuitivc. In the event
ofany dispute concerning the inierprcuition of this Agrecincnl.
the Contracting Ofllccr's decision .shall he final for tltc State.

8. KVKiNT O^' DKFAULTfREiMEDIIuS.

5.1 Any one or more of the following acts or emissioiv; ofi'r.c
Contractor shall coctsticute an event of default hcrcunder

(■'Event of Default"):
8.1.1 failure to perform ilic Services .soiwfaLMorily or on
schedule;
8.1.2 failure to submit any report required licrcunder; and/or
•S.l .3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or ccndtiion
of this Agrecnieiu.
8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State
moy take any one, or more, or oil. of the/ollou-ing oction.s:
8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Even;
of Deffiull and tequiring it to be renxrdied within, in the
absence of a greater or lesser specification of time, titirty (30)
days from the date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is
not limcly remedied, lermiiiaie dti.s Agreement, cITective two
(2) ditys oficr giving the'Comracior notice of icnTtination;
8.2.2 give the Conirueior a written notice specifying the Evcni
ofncfauli and .su.spcndin2 all paymcni.s to be made under this
.Agrecmeiii and ordering that the portion of ilie contract price
which would othcru'isc accrue to the Contractor during the
period front (lie date of such notice until such linte as the State
dclcrmine.s that the Contractor has cnrcd the Event of Default
shall never be paid to the Conunctor
5.2.3 set off Qgoinst any other obligatiotis the Slate may owe to
the Contractor any damages the State .suffers by reason ofany
Event of Default; nud'or
5.2.4 treat the Agi\'cnjcni a.s breached and pursue oity of its
remedies oi law or in equity, or both.

9. DA■r,VACCKSS/CONFIDEl^TlALlT^•/
FKESKKVaTIOiN.
0.1 As useil in thi.s Agreement, the. wx»fd ■"data" slull mean all
information and ihing.*) developed or obuiined during the
performance of. or acquired or developed by rea.son of. this
Agrecnicni, including, but not limited to, all studies, rcpons.
filc-s. formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings, pictorial reproduciiotts. drasnngs, atulysc-s,
graphic rcprg.scntaiions, computer prograins; computer
printouts, ttoies, letters, mcmorandn. papers, and documents,
all whether fir.islted or unfinished.
9.2 All data and any property which has been rcccixxd from
the State or purchased \viih funds provided for that purposc
undcr this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and
shall bcTctiirncd to'ihe'StaicVpdn'dctfwhdbf u^n
termination of thU Agreement for any reason.
9.3 ConfideniialUy of data shall be governed by N.l l. K.S A
chapter 91 -A of other existing law. Oi.v:losurc of dma
requires prior written approval of the Slate.

Page

10. TERiVllNATIO'N. In the event ofan early tcrminotion of
this Agrceinem for any rca.^on other titan the completion of the
Services, lite Contractor shall deliver to the Contracting

• Oniecr. not later tlttm fifteen (15) days after the date of
icrminaiioti. a rvpoa (■■Tcmiinaiion Kcport'") ilcscrlbing in
detail all Services performed, and the coniraci price e.nmcd, to
a.nd including ilic date of lerminniiou. The form, subject
tnatier, content, and number of copies of the Termination
Report shall be identical to iho.sc of any Final Report
described itt the attached EXHIBIT A.

11. COiNTRACTOR'S relation TO THE STaTE. In
the perforfnance of thi.s Agreement the Contractor i.s In all
rcspcci.i an independent contractor, and i.s neither an «gen; nor
an employee of tlic State. Neither ilie Contractor nor any of its
olViccis, eniployecs, iigcrUN or monibers shall have nuthoriiy to
bind the State or receive any bcncfn.s, workers' coinpcn.saiion
or other emolumcni.s provided by the State to its ctnploycc.s.

U. /ySSIGNiMENT/nELF.C:.ATION/Sl;BCONTRACTS.
TIiv Contractor .shall not a.-'.sign. or othcr\viic transfer any
inicre.si in ihi.<' .Agreement without the prior v/riiten notice nnd
con.<coi of the Swie. Nt;i\c of the Sorvices .shall be
subconiiactcd by the Comracior without the prior written
notice and consent of the State.

l.L LNDEiMNIFICA'DON. The Contractor shall'defend,
indemnify nnd hold ltarinles.s the State. iusolTtcers ajid
cmploycc.s, front and ugainsi uny and all'losses sulTcred by (he
State, its officers nnd employees, and any and oil claims.
h'abiliiic.s »>r penalties a.-oicrted.against the State, its olTiccrs
and employees, by or on behalf of any person, on account of.
bused or.rcsuliing front, arising out of (or which may be
claimed to arise out oQ the. acts or omi:s:tiorc( of the

. Contractor. Notwitlvstiimling the foregoing, nothing herein
contained shall be deemed to cor-siiiuie a waiv-r of the
.<oycrcign immunity of the State, which immunity i.s hereby
reserved to the State. This covenant in patagniph 13 shall
.■!ur%'ivc.ihc icmtitiaiion of this ..Agreement.

■  Id. l.NSURANCE.
Id. I The Contractor .shall, at ii.s .sole e.xpense, obtain and
niainiain in force, and shall require any subcontractor or
ji.ssignee to obi«nin and niaimain in force, the following
in.surancc:
Id.I,I comprehensive gencnil liability irtsurunce against all
cloitns cf bodily injury, death or propoiiy dumagc, in amoiinis
of not lets than ."51,000.000pcr occuacncc and S2,000.000
aggregate; ond
14.1.2 special catisc of loss coverage form covering all
property subject to .subp.iragfapl: 9.2 herein, in cn atnount not
less than 80% of the whole rcpl.iccmcni vttluc qf the property.
14.2 The policies described in suhparagrcph 14.1 herein .shall'
be on policy fornts imd endofsemcnLt approved for u.sc in the
State of New Hampshire by the N.K. Oepartnient of
Insurance, and issued by insurers licensed in the Slate of New
Hampshire.

3 oft ^
Conlraclor Initials , /



14.J The Conintclor shall furnish to the CoQiniciing OfTiccr
identiried in block 1.9. or his or her successor, a cenificacc(i)
of insurance for all insurance required under chis Agreement.
Contractor shall also furnish to ihc Contraciing Ofllccr
idcntiriccl »n block 1.9, or his or her .siicccsssor, ceniricatcf.s) of
in.suroncc for all renewn!(s) of insurance required under thi.";
Agreement no later than thirty (30) days prior to the e.xpianion
dale of each Of die insurance policies. The ccftificaic(s) of
insurance and any rcncwois dtcreof shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. Cach ccriincaic(s) of
insurance .shall contain a clause requiring the insurer to
provide the Coniraeiing Officer identiried in block 1.9. oi his
or her successor, no less than thiny (30) days prior written
notice of citncellatinn or tnodtficatioii of thcViolicy.

15. WORKERS' CO.MPEiNSATJON.
15. 1 Oy siyninj} itiis ogrccinem, die Coninictor agrees,
ccniftcs" and \varnjni."< ih.ni the Conintctor is in compliance with

■ or e.xcmpt front, tlic requirements of N.H. RS.\ chapter lil-A
C'lf^orkcrs' Compcnsaiion ").
H.l lo the c.xtcni the Cor.iraeior is subject to ih?
requirements oI N'.H, RSA cliapier 231 -A. Contractor shall
maintain, and require any .subci>nirjetor or o.t.«ignec to secure
and mnintflin, paymen: of Workers' Compensation In
connection with activitic.-t which the person propose.s to
undertake pu.-su3m to this Agrcemciii. Contnicior .shall
furnLsh the Contraciing Orficcr identified in hlock 1.9, or hi.>
or her succt^sor, proof of Workers' Compensation in the
manner dcsciibcd in N.H. RSA cltiiplcrrSl-.V.md ony
applicahlc fcncwal(s).ihcreof, which shall be oitnched and are
iocorporoicd herein by reference. The Siaic shall not be"
responsible for payment of any Worker.^' Compensation
premiums or for any other clnim or benefit for Contractor, or
any .<ubconifactor or employee of Conuacior, which might
arise under applicable State of New Hampshire Workers'
Compen.satioii laws in connection with ihc pcrfornuricc of the
Services under this Agrccmcni.

16. Waiver Oh BRE.ACH. No failure by the Stale to
enforce any provisions hereof oficr any Event ol'fXrfauli sh.ill
be deemed a u-jivcr of iis rights with regard to that Event of.
(>:fnult. or any subsequent Event of Default. No e.^press
failure to criforcc any Event of Default .shall be deemed a
waiver of ilic right of the State to enforce cach and all of the
provi.tions hcrcnfnpon any I'tirilicr or other F.vcni of Default
on the pan of ihe Coniracior.

17. NOTICE. /\jiy ootice by a party hereto to the other pariv
sliall be deemed to have been' duly delivered nr given at the
lime of mailiag by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United
States Post Office addressed to the panics at ihc addresses
given in blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.

13. AMENIlMEiYI". This Agrccinent may be amended,
waivcd.or discharged only by an instruntcnl lit writing signed
by the panics hereto .and only aficr approval of such
omcnd.-ncni, waiver or discharge by tlic Governor and
EAtxuiive Council of the State of New Hampshire urilcss rio "

such approval is required under the circumsinnc<.i pur.siunt lo
State law, rule or policy.

19. CONSTRUCTION OF .AGRKKiMKNT AND TEK.MS.
Tlii.s .Agreement shall be eonstaicd in aceordnncc with the
laws of the State of New Hompshire, and is binding upon and
inures to the benefit of the parties orxJ their rc.speeiivc
successors and j.s.<ign.s. The wording used iti iHi.t Agreement
i.s Ihc wording chosen by the panics to c.tpres.s their mutual
intent, and no rule of eon.<tiueiion shall be applied ogainsi or
in favor of any party.

20. 1 HIIU) rARTIES. The panic.s hereto do not intend to
bonclll any third panics end this Agreement .<bnl! nni be
coiuirued to confer any such benell:,

21. HEADINGS. The hcadi.ng.t ihrougliout the Agreement
ore for reference purposes only, and the word.-{ coniaincil
therein shall in no way be held to c-xploin, modify, amplify or
aid in the interpretation, eonstruction or mcajiing of the
provision.^ of this .Aiircemcnt.

)

22. SPECIAL PRO\'tSlON",S. Additional provi.fiomt set
fonh in the attached E.XHIBIT C are ineorpornted heroin by
fcference.

2.3. .SEVtRAHIl.lTY. In ihc event any of the provisions of
iliis Agreement lire held hy a eoun orcompeieni jurisdiction to
be conirarN' to any state or federal law, the rcmciining
prnvision.s ot tlus .Agrcccnem will rcnuiin in full t'oroc and
elTeci.

24. EN J IKE .ACKEENI EN 1, This .Agreement, which niav
be c.xeeuted in a nunihcr ofeoumeq):iri.s, each of whieli shall
bo deemed an original, constiluie.s the eniiic .Agrecmcni and
ii.idcrxtjnding between the parties, ur.d supcrscde.s all prior
.Agrcomeni.i and unJersundings relating hereto.

Pogc 4 of" 4

Contractor Initials



EXHIBIT A - Terrence Parker/Terra FIrma Landscape Architecture

SERVICES & INSTALLATION:

r*

Consistent with the Request for Proposals dated March 4. 2019 and reflected in the artist's
proposal received on August 13, 2019, Terrence Parker will create a sculpture entitled Kelp
Wave to be built of 3 strands of 2" steel tube that stretches to 12'-13': mounted to a steel
plate fastened to a concrete block that sits partial out of the ground so the height above
grourid is 14'-15"; The three vertical strands have flattened ribbons of steel forming the wide
blades of the kelp to look-like the curl of an ocean svave. The strands bend, arch', and
crisscross to form the wave action.

Contract cost is all inclusive.

INSTALLATION:
An employee of the NHSCA will coordinate scheduling of installation of artv/ork and will be
present onsite to assure contract compliance on the scheduled installation day. Installation
shall take place during normal business hours and the artist agrees to take all reasonable
precautions to avoid unsafe conditions for patrons and employees of the site.

The artist is required to arrive fully prepared for the installation of the artworks on the
scheduled installation day.

A pre-installatipn site visit may be scheduled by NHSCA staff to help the artist assess
installation requirements, as requested by the artist.

CoiUraciof Iniiials

•  Daic



EXHIBIT B - Terrence Parker/Terra Firma Landscape Architecture

PAYMENT: ;

The Artist shall be compensated by the State of New Hampshire (State) in the total amount of
the contract, which shall,constitute full payment for ail services, materials, travel, delivery,
and installation (if specified under Exhibit A) to be furnished under the terms of this
agreement. Such compensation shall be made in three installments, and processed upon
receipt'of invoices submitted by Artist.

I.

Payment Schedule for Commissions:
♦  First payment: Thirty-five percent (35%) of the amount referenced above shall.be

paid upon the effective date of this contract.
•  Second payment: Thirty-five percent (35%) of the amount referenced above shall

be paid when the project is seventy percent (70%) completed.
.  Third and final payment: Thirty percent (30%) shall be paid after final acceptance

by the State, wherein the State signifies that the Artwork has been completed.

Upon receipt and approval of the third and final invoice by the State, completion of an "Artist
Worksheet" by the Artist detailing final information and recommendations for maintenance on
the Artwork, and in consideration of the satisfactory performance of the services as
determined by the Stale, the State shall consider this acceptance of the Artv/ork and submit
invoice for processing.

The payment by the State of the full contract price shall be the sole compensation to the
Artist for services and reimbursement to the Artist for all expenses, of whatever nature, inilhe
performance of this contract and shall be considered comptete, The Slate shall have no
liability to the Artist other than the contract price.

Coniracior tiiiciuls

D=.e IlJjtL JS



EXHIBIT C - Terrence Parker/Terra Firma Landscape Architecture
Special Provisions

USE:

Once the Artwork is completed and becomes the property of the State, the Slate will not
permit any use of the Artist's name or misuse of the Artwork which, in the State's opinion,
would reflect discredit on the Artist's'reputation or violate the spirit of the Artwork.

I

All preliminary data and research leading up to the execution of the final Artwork purchased
by the State remain the sole property of the Artist.

The imagery developed by the Artist for the Artwork may continue to be used as the Artist
chooses for other original works of art.

INSURANCE;

The insurance limits that are contained in section 14.1.1 pertaining to general liability are
modified so that the Comprehensive General Liability is $2,000,000 per incident and
$4,000,000 In aggregate.

REPRODUCTION:

The Division of the Arts shall have the right to reproduce the image of the Artwork for
purposes of supporting and promoting New Hampshire arts and for publicity purposes such
as within booklets, press releases. Division of the Arts Website, e-news, etc., with crecJit
given to the Artist in all cases.

ASSURANCE:

The materials of the artwork shall remain free from ail defects for a period of 90 days from the
date of installation. Any defect noted within 90 days of the installation date shall be repaired
by the Artist at his/her expense. The date and remedy of any repair shall be coordinated with
and approved by the NHSCA staff. Any repair shall restore the artwork to a condition
requiring minimal maintenance as originally stated in the Request for Proposals. Should the
artist fail to remedy any defect within 60 days of notification of defect, the Slate may deem
the artists in default and pursue legal remedies as provided in Section 8 of the P-37 Form.

Conuuctor Iniuals

Y»///'?'



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

-A*?'

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby ecrtify thnt.TERK.AFlRMA LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECTURE is a New Hampshire Trade Name registered to transact business in New Hampsltircon September <)9, 2019. I

further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as

far us Ihis ofTicc is concerned.

business ID; 826606

Ccrtificotc Number; 0004591S98'

SJ
4^.
w

yA.

u.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

I hereto set my hand and cnusc to be affi.tcd

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 9th day of September A.D. 2019.

William M. C-trdncr

Secretary of Slate



State of New Hampshire ^

_' as the sole Oftiner of my business,
(Naxnc)

certify chat I am authorized
(Name of Busineu)

to enter into a contract with the State of New f-fampshire on behalf of myself.

In witness whereof, I have set my hand as the sole owner of the business chis^ day of.

(mon^ (>««)

Tola Owner ^

State of New Hampshire

Gountyof

On QcUW *23 before the undersigned officer personally appeared
the person identified in the foregoing certificate known to me (or satisfactorily proven)'to be

the owner of the business identified in the foregoing certification and acknowledged that

he/she executed the foregoing certificate.

In witness whereof, I set hand my signature and official seal.

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace -

grant e. b. smith
Notary Public - New Hampshire

My Commission Expires Septembers, 2023

S:\Cofnmon\FORMS\Grants Management\Solc Proprietor Foimdoc



ACORCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
QAfE (KMfOOrrYYY)

12/24/2019

THIS CeRTlFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OP INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLIOES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES MOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, ANDTHE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT If lha cartincaia holdar Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED. Iho pollcyflas) musi hava ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or ba andorsad.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjaci to lha ta'rms and conditions of lha poMcv, cartaln polldas may raqulra an andorsamant. Astatamark on
this carliflcata does not confer rights to the cartlflcaia holdar In llau of such andorsamantls). '

PROOUCER

Tobey 8 Merrill Insurance

20 High Sbeet

Hampton NH 03842-2214

cojg^T gchrtrd Jackson Ml

(103)926-7855 (603) 928-2135

edward<8)tot>«ynier7ta,com

WSLAStCSI 4/fOROrC COvCRACe NAM (

wsuRERA: Hartford Casually 20424

rySUREO

Terrailnna Landscape Arehltectura

103a Court Si

I

Ponsmovih nh 03801

INSURER a: Twit City Fire 20459

nsURERC:

MSUPERD ;

MtURERC :

•rJURERf:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CLl8l22408aa3 REViaON NUMBER:

TI5TT
LTR

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLIOES OF WSURAWCE LISTED saCWHAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE WSUREONAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERCO
NDCATEO. NOTWTXSTANDING ANY R£OUlft£ME»/T. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO VWICH THIS
CERT1FCATE MAY BE ISSUED OR UAY PERTAJN, THE NSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXaUSlONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOW MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAWS,

POIICV HPPOLICV EPF
UMTTSTYFE Of INSURANCE rnnrwi POLICY MJW8ER

X!COMWEROAL CENERAJ. LIABIUTY

aAlMSMACE OCCUR

CENL AOOR£c*re UM r tpfuesPER

poucr I I I I
OTHER '

LOG

04SeAlM90fi0

(MAWOftYYYT

l2A)1/20t9

OXMlOOlYyYYI

12A)1/2020

eachocoicrence
uHTIDETvTTESTeu
CPEkiSES iSd cccmryctl

sCD C<P IA«v jnt B«nen|

FERSCMAl I 0*/IHJUPY

Oe^£F'»L'OOBtO«rE

PBCClCTS ■ CO^tfVCR AGO

Hired Aulo

a>MisiN6£i il.SLAt U Vi I
IEj

2.000.000

300.000

10.000

2.000.000

4.000.000

4.000.000

2.000.000

Al/T0t40e«.E LIABIUTY

ANY AUIO eOOLY IKIJRY (P*r p«<W|

<y/ns>
AUTOSONLY
hREO
AUTOSONLY

SCHEDLAEO
AUTOS
NOfkCVlNED
AUTOSONLY

eOOt> INJUFY (P* K<I04N)

FPOFS'TfCiJWTvS
(P«fKCIP4Nl

LMBRCLLA LIAS

etCESSLlAB

CED

OCCUR

aAiMSWACE

Each occurrence

ACOPEOATS

RffTEKTIOM t

WWORKERS COtilPCNSAYION
AAC EMPLOYERS' UAOIliTV

i«Y PROPRieTOPjPAPTNEP/ExEarnvf
OTtCERMEMeER &cu.'Oecn

II oescNM
cesCTipncN Of operations o«o.

r»ruTe

□ OAWECCRUeO 08108/2010 0&0e/2020 El Each acocent
500.000

e.L ClSEASe-EAEMP.OYEE soo.ooo

e.L DSEASE-PClICY UMT 500,000

/

OESaOPRONOf OPERATIOKSf LOCATIONSfVEHa.ES (ACORO Ml. AMQonN FMmwikt Scn*dU«.n«ir fr* (ea<ni4irm«r« «p«ci U r«quA*«)

NH Stale CouncB on the Am

2 PUsbury Street. #1

Concord ' , NH 03301
1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE OEBCRIBED POCICIEB BE CANCCaED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTKE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTXR1S0 REPRESENTATIVC

ACORO 25(2016/03) The ACORD nome and logo ars reglsiered marks of ACORD



The Kelp Wave

Concept: .

The Kelp Wave references the ocean'as a living entity.

The Kelp Wave suggesfthe things the ocean carries.

The upper strands of the kelp leaves are fabricated to look like the curl of an ocean wave. This

series of curls is created in a long narrow negative space to suggest the.ocean is carrying
something. The ocean carries everything. It is a living system filled with life from plankton to
the leviathans. From surfboard to driftwood. From all manner of fish to fishing line and the
microplastics eaten by fish-

Kelp is the perfect symbol for the action'of a wave and all the promise the ocean holds. Kelp
creates the environment to sustain fish habitat, It captures carbon, it converts the life of the
sun to food, and it rnay very well be a new economic driver for the Gulf of Maine and our

Seacoast. Kelp is and will be an important sustainable food source for this century. ^

The Kelp Wave suggests the action of waves breaking. High tide and high seas. Storms. Power.
Beauty. Danger. Excitement. All the things we understand the ocean to be. Beyond the visual It

is a dynamic ecosystem, food cycle and a hydrological cycle. -

The Kelp Wave also .reminds us the ocean is alive and the source of life.

The angle of the crest of the Kelp wave, created as a tubular negative space, is at the angle of
the sun at the winter solstice, approximately 23 degrees. Therefore, if only for a moment, the
tunnel of kelp leaves will frame the sun at high noon since it will be orientated to the southern
sky.

This sculpture is physically beautiful and reminds us that the ocean is essential to our health

and we have been historically dependent upon It. Those web of dependencies—economical,
environmental, and emotional—are more understood now than ever.

The Kelp Wave represents the connections we have to the sea.

Construction;

It is built of 3 strands of 2" steel tube that stretches to 12'-13'. It is mounted to a steel plate
fastened to a massive concrete block that sits partial out of the ground so the height above
•groundis 14'-15'.

Those three vertical strands have flattened ribbons of steel forming the wide blades of the kelp
as it twists and turns up to the crest of the wave. The strands bend, arch, and crisscross to form

the wave action. i



I plan on working with Bob Menard of the Boll and Chain Forge'\n Portland, ME to fabricate and

install this sculpture. Bob Menard has a long resume of successful art installations, see the.

website referenced in submission forms, and I have a long resume of successful art

constructions and landscape installations to make this project successful, memorable, culturally

appropriate, and attractive.

This project will be built and painted to endure the conditions at the seacoast. The paint color

will be bright chrome. Metallic, shiny to reflect the sun, and suggesling'of universality.

Structural Engineer Alex Ross will determine the final size of the sculptural members and

mounting technique.

Cost:

Because this project has been asked to move off a location allowed in the project PDF, the

existing'seawall, the construction costs have increased. The cost of building a new footing is

$800.

Therefore, the cost of the project is now $12,500 to reflect that change. (I split the extra cost.)

Thank you for the opportunity to continue this discussion.

Sincerely,

Terrence Parker

Landscape Artist



Terrence Parker, liinclscnpc nrt / Inndsaipc nrcliilccliirt;

Portsmouth. Hnmpshirc, 03801

www.terrafirmalandarch.tTom

Professional ^

Approach: To.use my insight as a Landscape Architect to create culturally
and ecologically meaningful landscapes and sculpture that advance the
quality of interaction with the land.

Experience: Principal, tcrrafinnn Innciscnpc nrcliUcciiirt;, Portsmoutli, N.H.:
1993- Present

This firm has provided high qualit)' and creative site design for
public institutions and commercial facilities, planning and design
for recreational centers and residential clients. Project tasks
include program development, conh-act documentation,
presentations, project managcrnent, and construction observation.

Project Landscape Architect, To Design, Hartford, CT.: 1991-1993
Educational, coirunercial and residential site design
and documentation.

Project Landscape Architect, CR3, Inc. Simsbar)', CT. : 1984-1991

Site Planning and design, including schematic design, design
development, and construction documents for an urban plaza,
parks, residences, hospitals, commercial and educational facilities.
Presentations for client review, local planning and zoning
regulatory approval. Management of project schedule and budget.

Expertise:. Site Analysis and Construction Documentation
Concept generation and Master Planning

■  Sustainable Planting, Ram Garden, Native Ornamental
Garden Design, and Landscape Sculptural / Land Art

Education: Mnstev of Lnndscnpc ArchiU'Cturc, 1984, Universit)' of Georgia
Thesis Topic; Eiivironiiieiitnl Design in Stotit:
An Arcliehjpnl Lnndscnpc in Sonthcrn New En^lnnd '
Travel Studies in Japan, 1982, Temple Gardens of Kyoto
and Tokyo, Universit)' of Georgia Bachelor of Science, Nalural
Resources, 1979,University of Rhode Island



Licensure:

Addend

The States of Maine, New Hampshiie, and Massachusetts

ler Fixst ever 1% for Art avs'ard m Portsrnoath TOr Working
Irl'referencing the Industrial liistor)' of Portsmouth.

2018 Citizen of Utc Year

2018 Designer of die Chestnut Street Arch installed in affiliation widi the
Music Hall

Winner Boston Societ)' of Landscape Architect 2015 Merit Avvard in
communication Category for work at the Central School.
Artist In Residence, Cortona, Italy, Umversit)' of Georgia
Studies Abroad, FaUl990

Sculpture Prize. Connecticut Academy of Fine Arts SO
the Annual Saloon Show, 1990

Adjunct Professor, Paier College of Art, Fall 1989
Designer of Stone Occurrences, abstract stone landscape
Installations, Catskil! Mountains.

Rhode Island Nurserymen's Association Award for
Plant Identification, 1979 >

Important Recent Projects (2011-2015):

'Working' Site Sculpture: 3 Giant hammers, railroad track and a

giant pulley wheel.

Chestnut Street Arch ^
Music Hall Streetscape Design

StoneBaic Sculpture in Rollinsford, NH

35 Art Space Site Design

Smult}Tiose Brewery Site Design

Henry Law Playground

York Hospital Site Design

Bangor Savings

Lydia Valdez Memorial Garden at Little Harbour School

Portsmouth Naval Shipyard Master Planning Study

Dover Police Department


