
OCT09'20 mill!06 DflS

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT of NATURAL and CULTURAL RESOURCES

STATE COUNCIL on the ARTS

19 Pillsbury Street CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301

October 6, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Natural ahd Cultural Resources, State Council on the Arts to enter into a
Retroactive amendment to an existing contract (Contract #1072246) with Terrence Parker d/b/a
Terrafirma Landscape Architecture (VC #311793), Portsmouth, NH in the amount of $ 12,500 for creation
of artwork for the bathhouse at Jenness Beach in Rye by extending the completion date from September
30, 2020 to October 31, 2020 effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval. The original
contract was approved by the Governor and Executive Council on January 22, 2020, Item 63, and
amended with Governor and Executive Council approval on July 15, 2020, Item #50. 100% Other Funds.

EXPLANATION

Pursuant to RSA,19-A:10, the Percent for Art Selection Committee commissioned Terrence Parker to
create a sculpture entitled Kelp Wave for the Jenness Beach Bathhouse. Mr. Parker realized he would not
be able to finish his sculpture by the September 30, 2020 contract completion date and therefore requested
an extension. However, an amendment for the extension was not processed in time to seek approval at an
earlier G&C meeting and now retroactive approval is being sought.

The Attorney General's office has approved the contract amendment as to form, substance and execution.

Respectfully submitted,

Sarah L. Stewart

Commissioner



. amendment OF P-37 CONTRACT AGREEMENT

,r'., ^ -'"'d Terrencc Parker H/h/n 1>t., Pim,. I .„H.r.p,np
'  6 coniraci lo tor creation of artv^ork for the batiihouse at Jenness Beach in

, \ y,i: Governor and Executive Council on Januiiiy 22, 2020 ffiem #63) with a
'  ."-.cpijipleupn.date,^^^^^ 30,"2020 -.ind extended to Scpicmbcr 30,2020 Quly 15, 2020 Item#50). as follow;
r" I'i Exchanging the completion date from September 30,2020 to Oaobcr31,2020;

••3;
. 2. Ail other terms ;ind cottditions of the original contraa shall remain the same in full force and effea

'  • . as Originally set foith; and

'^^Eis amendment is subject to approval by the Goyeirior and Executive Council.. _
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the patties hereto have set their hands as of the day and yw written.

For ihc Conlra^tnT-

Tefrerice Parker '

■' ' 1 <
., ! Date :

■  ■■-' .? fefbre me offj„r
"■ ; ■ f!f.'^^"'^'X:a{3peaj;ed ' -aAfflr :—L-:—Iv known- to iric oKsaiis'faabrily pfovcii.to*bethe pe.ison ^pse.name'isjsiibscnb^^^ h iheriviiinn instriifi*nt-Md/acknow'ledged tlm'hV/sITere.xeclit'ed the.  saji)cTor^e;pLi^Os^^ In wtness hereof, TlVerewitp s^ myUW aji'd-^^^^^ '

'  ■ ■ •My'^fnn^'sioh Expii^;^^^
•  :.V' ' -

: • Brandood;$hSW^ v! '
- M/tfarv DilMir'.CMta 2a'it y

Slice of'thc PciicA •'V -yu- ,■ u.- -- f,
'-r

' '^ ' • . . . . < • •■ '. -{-•>r" the Department of'Na'tuf'arahd Cultural Resources;
»- f.- - - -

-  -- : Vii tuna'jia'jLupi.-Direct^^^ > T- .
-IT' r;7'NH State~(^^cd^ ' -

."•i. ~ '

, 'v.. , , JO^hii~Stewarri^
'  ... ji.' ■ " . ^Approved'us to fornil substance and execution:

"i*. \ i.i 'i . V i' . »' • ^

:' ■ t'.' < '
1

/ , 1 i4\\' 1 ; I
.  • r-V- " TAfcU^' 'fv-rn

Date

T...4

Date

.. ' .t

.Date

r  t l-C » *



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

J. William M. Gardner. Secretary of Siaic of (he Siaic of New H.impthitr. do herrby ccnily thai TERRAFIRMA t-AiMOSCAPe

ARCHiTECTUR£ is a New Hampshire Traile Name rejistercd lo imivuct busineu in New Hampjliircon September 09. 201,9. I

(urther certify that til fees onO docuinettts required by "he Scca-tiry of State's office hotv been received anU is jn jocd standing as

ftr as this ofTicc is concerned.

Hu.'cincss lU: 82£<l}6

Ccnirictle Number :■ OUO<IS9ISV8

7i
1&.

o
4s.

N

IN TESTIMO.NV WHEREOF.

1 hereto set my hand and causc to be afll.tcd

ihe Seal of (he State of Ne'jr Hampshire,

this 9th day of Scpletnb^ A.O. 2019.

Willitm iM. CardiKr

Secretary-of Soic



QuickSiari Page 2 of 3

Business Information

Business Details

Business Name;

Business Type:

Expiration Date: 9/9/2024

TERRAFIRMA LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECTURE

Trade Name

Business (D: 826806

Business Creation

Date:

Date of Formation in

Jurisdiction:

Principal Office

Address:

Business Email:

09/09/2019

09/09/2019

Business Status: Active

Last Renewal

Date;

Name in State

. of Formation:

Mot Available

Not Available

Mailing 163a Court Street,

Address: Portsmouth. NH, 03801, USA

163a Court Street. Portsmouth.

NH, 03801, USA

terrence@terrafirmalandarch,com Phone 603-531-9109

Fiscal Year End

\

Notification Email: terrence@terrafirmalandarch.com

Principal Purpose

Date:
NONE

S.No NAICSCode NAICS Subcode

1  Professional. Scientific, and Technical Services Landscape Architectural Services

Page 1 of I. re<ords 1 to 1 of 1

Trade Name Information

No Trade Name(s) associated to this business.

Trade Name Owned By

Name

terrence paul parker

Title

Applicant

Address

163a Court Street,

Portsmouth, NH. 03801, USA



Certificate of Authority #5 (Sole Profjiietor)

Sole Proprietor Certification of Authority

I'ereby certify that' I'am the Sl)l'6"Pfi5pnetor

>bd!gvV//?S^/^hich is a tradename registered with the Secretary of State

iiat'i'am the sole owner of my,business and tradename.
". ''''iii' y'" •

.  ■ ■ ■ L*
itusShdrfsfood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this

•^ certificaU^as'^eviUenc^ above currently occupies the position indicated and they
ithavejhjU authority to,bind the business. This authority shall remain valid for thirty (30) days

&-orh thc date^fithis Corporate Resolution.

DATED: ATTEST:
(Hame & TMt)

'  i"-'- .

.  ■. 7i' ■STATE OF fV/M ■
COUNTY QF :Pr^ ■■

y-v (/"s mc r*
'yi. lYTy*!**"'^ .1

/ t

1  : ... V

- J

Ihc

SiTcc')? f the^PeacevT^oiai^-Public
Commission Expires;

iSiSf-
cr V

:  .. -

^"^^Brahdbn^ V
Hampsliire

H/rf Conimlsislbn Expires Nov: 06,' 2024
^  r



certificate OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 1

Ce^CATE ONLY AND CONfERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CCR T1EICATE HOCOER. THIS
BPi nw NfiOATTVELY AMEND, eXTENO OR AUfER THE COVERAGE AffOROEO BY THE POCIOESOF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSHTUTH A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSUR£R(S|. AUTHORIZED
REPRESEKTATTVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

•" additional insured, mo pollcy(lo,)mu»t h,vo AOOlTTONAL INSURED provTilons or M trWOrua
N. ^ T' * tO'Vllllons Of m« policy. c.rt«m polldos may r.Q<ir« an andonamanf. A UatamarM ontW« eoftmcNa do«« r>c< confor riohl* to Ih# caruncsla hofflar In llao of luch andor«am«fd|<l i

Tob«y A MarrOI lAturanc*

TOHign Sraai

Himptan • MH OJSi2.22N

wiM^' laekMO Ml

trt; ir,£ct4.i- (»03l»M-2'33
2qc^c9' *^*'3rdOtoo«ynicnls.eo'n

Mtuuiwat */reAD*c covouce wic *

WJUBDBA- Mirtfo'd Ciwiay i9*u

TarnArma l4A0tcapaA/«ti(t€iura
lASa Coua Si

PemmeuOi nh osboi

iHtuniA ■ : Ciry Fire ?ft<30

WJUMBAC;

MaufQBO;

*<«MiAa:

arCAORF:

wajwwcE iisteo BacxvHAvt ecex issjeo »o rwe hsureo N>«eo *#ov€ for »k£ doucv peroo
VOCATCO. WOTV<THSIV<0<NCAWY REOUIftCMEKT, TERH OR CCNOITIOW 0^ VIY CCWTRAC T OR OTHER OOOXEnT WTHReSPCCT TO W41(^ THIS

EXC^IOWSAWOCONOtnONSOFSUCN POOClES. LIMITS SMOWJ MAY HAVt BEEN REDOCeo BVPvnri
Ihshi

rm OA M RCtlCV BF 'KLICVB7LiUfce I .VMI'Vfl AXICVMJWOSR

COMM8ROAL CCNERAI LIABIUTV

OamSmaCC s OlQJR

C<v\ AwOBgC^rg UM< «Pt\JtS PC?

I  I 5fr I IICC,
OTHP> '

At/iC«Oft«.( lUtturr

OASBv.wsogc

(MMCOftVOT

t2Ot/20lfl

(uxooirmi

12A>I/?020

fCM C<a>sp-friCg

iS£*l5£iiSi£S£S122£lL.

.''^PC'R (Any yt ?«nj«i

«SPir:»wi, I lO^AcjtPY

C<KPK»«iPtO<fI

f0KLCri.cO^f<« »->i

H'/td Auie

2.000.000

300.000

to.ooo

3.0OO.COO

, 4.000.COO

4.000.000

t 2.000.000

*ffT MJfO

O^inQ}
"crroiONLv
NftEO
«UTOSON(.r

SCHGXLES
Mjros
*O'A0A«/eD
AU:0S<>ILV

iriKMw.i
OOOir tnjJ'J {Po HTWi

WOL* INA.Pr CP«

To^5:r,wW33c~
<Pi' ..B^:

IAIIAD.UIUAO

BCCfiitUAO E
.OCCVR

CLAWS M*C£

eACHo:aAF£«<E

K''/i:cjr

CCD RJTOmon i

WOfOSAS COMPtNlATMN
AAC EMPLOrMS' luourv

fir tocPfneTaKfi*irniePic^a/n-4!
cmceFMtxsH c^ciucGn
PMMtUfy In m)
<1 m MKW nwm
CeWPTWOF OPfRAnoiS *>.

□
mT'JTE

C4WECCRIIB0 OBOe/7019 o&oe/2o.x e •■ Lf> <aco.i , soo.oco
e.i. citc.>s«-eA£wp.')t!c , 300.000

tLOWAMjPCLlCT UMT 300.000

cewnoNoroPCRATiONjiLOCAnoNSivcMasi «.c.i..^.ai

CERnflCATCHOlOEft *

NH Siata CouncI «i the Am

- CHCULO ANY OP THE ABOVE OCSCRIBED POLICCB BE CANCSaED EEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOP. NOTKE WILL BE OELrVEflED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVT90N1

2 POibury Sl/eat. 11
M/TVOWXd nEPBE&NT4TIVC

ConcORl '

1

, NH 03301

ACORO 23(2016/0])
C18B8.2015ACORO CORPORATION. All righij rtjarvod.

ThoACORDnama and logo ara faglslerid maficsol ACORD



I  n\i\-|^o

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT of NATURAL and CULTURAL RESOURCES

STATE COUNCIL on the ARTS

19 Pillsbury Street CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301

June 23.2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, State Council oh the Arts to enter into a
Retroactive amendment to an existing contract (Contract #1072246) with Terrence Parker d/b/a
Terrafirma Landscape Architecture (VC #311793), Portsmouth, NH in the amount of SI2,S00 for creation
of artwork for the bathhouse at Jenness Beach in Rye by extending the completion date from June 30,
2020 to September 30, 2020 effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval. The original
contract was approved by the Govemor and Executive Council on January 22, 2020, Item 63. 100%
Other Funds (Agency Income)

EXPLANATION

Pursuant to RSA I9-A:I0, the Percent for Art Selection Committee commissioned Terrence Parker to
create a sculpture entitled Kelp Wave for the Jenness Beach Bathhouse. Mr. Parker realized he would not
be able to finish his sculpture by the June 30, 2020 contract completion date and therefore requested an
extension. However, an amendment for the extension was not processed in time to seek approval at an
earlier G&C meeting and now Retroactive approval is being sought.

The Attorney General's office has approved the contract amendment as to form, substance and execution.

Respectfully submitted,

Sarah L. Stewart

Commissioner



AMENDMEI^n* OP P.37 CONTRACT AGREEMENT -d/b). Tc ^Vsls

I'he Drpiftinpni irf NnntttI and t liitiiif il HrHoim ind Ifft.-tiff Pafkfc hereby mimuQy igtce lo smeiid the
coiKcact to fur unttuD cf attwofk for the bflthhouie ir jcnncsi Beach in Rye, originaUf ipproved ity
Covccnoc and Exeeudve Council on Januac)' 22. 2020 W6i) uiJ vvtih i cvinplcdun Jatc ufjune JO,'
2020, II foUowi:

I. Amend the cnnmct by changing the compieuoo date from jooe 50. 2020 to Septcnibct 50. 3020;

2  All oihei teem vtd coitdiuuni uf the ORginnl eonaact thaD cctruin (he lamc in fuU force and effect
u oeigviaUy set rofrit; and

3 Tlus uneudmeni t> lubjcci lu approeal by the Govcmot and Exccuove Council.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the paniee hereto ha\.e let their handi as of the day ind yeat written.

For the CtsniracioK

^ 2- ' •2-0^&-1.
Ivrrciice Parker Date

bTATEOF

COUNTi' OF

On tlus |Kc day of before me J ilic.undersigned cfrteer.
|X;lni;..vl. :r,)pi.afcd 7«fe»*a. V*^ known tn me or sadtfaetorih- proven to be
the ,-xa*nvj a-dne mac is lubscobed to Oic wtibin instrument and acknowledged (hat he/>h; ciecutcd die

witness whereof, t hercunco set my hand snd offtdal leal:

SON

mynr

Nt LV,b(ai.//)feiicc of ilTc Peacc\ ^nLgR^TRHENSl

f ot the Octiatinieni of N-jius-at and Culinral Rgauiirtea

Notary ̂ ubUe^.Naw HamoiMt*

My Commliaion €apbaa
Mareh27.2034

\ ityjiiss laipi, Dirccn>r
NH State Coundl on the Acts

Date

(JL
dinh L Sicwair. Cotnimianiet

AppfQTCti na to foms. atihaianer ca.ccuiinii:

Oat:

2q_

eaenJ Date



State of New Hampshire

Department of State
•  ' I

CERTIFICATE

William M. Cartiwr. Secfttory of Swie of (he Staic of Nov Hampshire, dw hereby cenify ihaj TERR^FIflMA LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECTURE it a New Hampshire Tnde Name re|is(crcd lo iraruaci busineu in New Hampshiic on September 09. 2019. 1

further ccrti^- thai all fees and documettis required by :hc Sccivtiry of Stale's offia' hov\* been received anJ is in sued standinf as

far as this ofTice it concerned.

HuitinessID:

Ccniriceic Number :■ 0004591598

P?

Ik

o

N

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

I hereto set my hand and cnuse lo be afTi.tcd
ihe Seal of the State of Ncir Hampshire,

this 9lh (Jay of Scplcinb^ A.O. 2019.

William M. CartitKr

Secretary ofSotc



QuickSiari Page 2 on

Business Information

Business Details

Business Name;
TERRAFIRMA LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECTURE

Business Type: Trade Name

Expiration Date: 9/9/2024

Business Creation
09/09/2019

D

09/09/2019

Business ID: 826806

Business Status: Active

Last Renev/al

Date:

Name in State

Not Av

N

ailable

ate:

Date of Formation in

Jurisdiction:

Principal Office 163a Court Street. Portsmouth.

Address: NH, 03801, USA

Business Email: terrence@terrafirmalandarch.com

Notification Email; terrence@terrdfirmalandarch.com

of Formation:
ot Available

Mailing 163a Court Street. .

Address: Portsmouth, NH, 03801. USA

Phone #: 603-531-9109

Fiscal Year End

Date;
NONE

Principal Purpose

S.No NAlCSCode NAICS Subcode

1  Professional. Scientific, and Technical Services Landscape Architectural Services

Psga 1 of t. records 1 to 1 of 1

Trade Name Information

No Trade Name{s) associated to this business.

Trade Name Owned By

Name

lerrence paul parker

Title

Applicant

Address

163a Court Street.

Portsmouth. NH. 03801. USA



Certiflcflte of Authorit)' US (Sole Pfoprieior)

Sole Proprietor Certification of Authorih-

certify that 1 am the Sole Proprietor

of is a iradenumc registered with the Secretary of State
(NaRK'orBiairK-s)

under RSA 349. 1 certify that I am the sole owner of iny business and iradename.

I further certify that it is understood that the Stale of New Hampshire will rely on this

certificate as evidence the person listed above currently occupies the position indicated and they

have full authority to bind the business. This authority shall remain valid for thirt>' (30) days

trum the date of this Corporate Resolution.

DATED: ATTEST:
oVii/nf TltU)

■ STATE OK Kirl
COUNTY OF Uog.Lu.-.r..Kr>n

0  T
On the C> day of .fctsjr,. before mc Dcr/vVn ^ the undersigned olTiccr
personally appeared "Tg.rf-fl.-MLp . known to mc or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the within in$\rumeni and acknowledged that he/she e.xccuied the same for purposes
thordn coqiaincdy> lit

■

J^ibe oTthe Peace / Notary Public

uaincdyv lit witness whereof. I hereuhio set mc hand and ofncial seal;
'n f Mai

y Commi.wion Expires:

Brandon J Sheldon.
Nfltuy Puttie. St2i2 ol .'tew itsmpsftf?
«y ComnisslOT Expirss Hov. CG. 2524

S-' •

V..'..



ACC^RCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE a*f<

iV2*nox*

TXIS CERTIFICATE 19 IS9UE0 A9 A HAIIKK Of INfORMAHON ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIOHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLOCR. TXI9
CERTIFICATE OOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEOATIVELYAAIENO. EXTENO OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFfOROCO GYTHE POLIOES
BELOVA THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES MOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSUReR(S|. AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OA PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT If tha e«rllflcat»-holtf»r|fl an AOCMTIONAL INSURED, lha po<lcr(las) must h»va ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or t>a trtdoriad.
M SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, tub)acl le lha larnis and condlllor>s of lha policy, cirtain polldas may rao^ira an andonamani. A slatamtn on
(MscartineMidoatnoiconlarriohtsiothacaHlflcMaholdarlnllauoisuchandorfamanils). «

nnoixcA

Tobty A Waiffil iBtursflc*

TONIqASOSM

Hanptan • MH OM'MZN

EOMidfaditaAAAi

y^Q. •OMrdOtolMyincniB.eoin

MtLASKtt arrOAOK: COvCAaSC mt *

fiAABHA; MartlorOCawify i9*l4

MSkABO

TimllRna L(n<H«ap« VcMtcturi

leaa Ceuii 5i

!

PommouOl NH OMOl

MB.(VRa; TWnCUyFIrs »«3S

NftMA c:

MsmaRO:

MSuasAF:

THIS 0 TO CERTIFY THAf THE POLOESOF W^RVCE LISTED eaOWMNvE «££H ISSUED TO THE nSUREOHAMEO ABOVE FOR THE OOUCY PEROO
HOCATEO. NOTWTHSWNOIMCANV RECLOREMEWT. TERM OR CONDITION Of >WY CONTRACT OR OTHER OOCUMEvT WITH RESPECT TOvwOOl THIS
CERTtFCATEMATeEISaiEOORUAY PERTAIN, THE WSUIUNCEAFFCROEO ST THE POUClES OESCRWEO HCREW IS SUSJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXaUSONS AND CONQITICNSOF SUCH POUClES. LMaS SHOVN MAY HAME eCEN REDUCED BY fVUO CLAMS.

LTR 1  TYH OA MLMUCC F0UCVMJW8SR fM®30frVYYl
POy^BF
MvtQonvryi UNTTS

A

X 1 COMiaAOALCIXRALIIABUTV

«  OCCUR

04S8AIM9090 . I2A>I/20I0 12/01/2020

EACHCCCUFRDiCe , 2.000.000 1

—

!  IcusaSAwC OMAwc ■•aKe.^'ch'
%'ft Mtutvmi , 300.000

.v€DC4P M*v jK«Mn»*l ,  lODOO
, 3.0OO.COO

SSi

—1

A *ooagc*feuMT«p*ucs pea

POUCV CD LCC.
omtR '

C*r«F M aCCPtCart , 4.000.CO0

FRCCLCrsCOfcaWaVl 1 , 4.000.000
HVad Auto 1 2.000d00

unMfOtoCuAsurr

•

uavvK>tv y.><xtusa<
lElMWtU t

am MAO

OnnS>
aUTOSONLV
HftCO
MHOSCNLr

HCCUE3
i:os
ViOrwED
r:OS<>iLY

eOOir injjfr (fim 9tneni 1
sc
M eOOL* iHjLPi IP« tcdomi 1

—

K
M,

S r DAUlvi^
iPf !•

1  1 t

(AHASUAUAD I
'dcusuao fd .OCCUR

aA»4SM*ce

eaCHOtOasPCKC

tccidri

cm 1 1 arreNhon i 1 1

B

iWaOORS COHPtHlADON
ivoo<h^vti«)*ii*(M/rr
»rr FRCPRgTOR^aglXftcXCUnvg r—l
orticoFAie>«R«xauoffio
p*w«awyln>»B '
ciiC^V^l 0?OP£R>no»iS

NiA 04WECCRIIB0 ' '

1

OSOe/70'l9 OS08/?0.'0

isf:u,E 1 is:"
e •. £»•> <oco.T , 500,000

e.L o«.a-$«.B.<eHr>.)Y!e , 500.000

e.L PSE.'Se-PCUCru»Af , 500.000

/  •

•

oescR9noNoroFCRATiOMsiLOC«noN3<vCMa.st lACCRDMi.AaaovttfRMMAi

CERTtnCATC KOIOEA ' CANCEILAHON

NH SiJta Ceunci on the Am

DIOULD ANY Of THE ABOVE OCBCnBEO PCUCC6 BE CANCCaED BEfOSE
THE EXPtRAItON DATE IHEREOf. NOTIce WILL BE OELIVtRED IN
ACCORDANCE INITH THE POLICY FROVISONB.

2P0tburySlnft.il
AUTVONSDREFRE&KTATtVE

Cencoid '

1

, NH 03301

ACOR03}(201$/0])
Cisia-ZOISACORO CORPORATION. All rights r«s«rv«4.

Ih* ACORO nams and logo ari raglsltrid marits of ACORO



JftN08'20 AM 8=31 DAS

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT of NATURAL and CULTURAL RESOURCES

STATE COUNCIL 00 the ARTS

19 Pilisbury Street CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE OUOl

/p3

December 2, 2019

His Excellency; Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, State Council on the Arts, to enter into a contract
with Terrcnce Parker d/b/a Terrofirmo Landscape Architecture (VC #311793), Portsmouth, NH in the amount of
$12,500 for creation of artwork for the bathhouse at Jenness-Beach in Rye effective upon. Governor and Council
approval through June 30. 2020. 100% Other Funds (Agency Income)

Funding is available in account. State Art Fund, as follows:

03-035-035-353510-41000000-054-500526 Trust Fund Expenditures .

EXPLANATION

£0222 I
$12,500

Pursuant to RSA )9-A:IO, The Percent for Art Selection Committee (which is made up of representatives from
the agency responsible for the building under construction, the project architect, a.state legislator from, the district
where the building is located, a local representative, a professional artist, and representatives from the State Arts
Council) recommends the following artist commission for the Jenness Beach Bathhouse. '

Terrence Parker, consistent with the Request for Proposals dated March 4, 2019 and reflected in the artist's
proposal received on August'13, 2019, will create a sculpture entitled Ae/p fVerve to be built of 3 strands of 2"
steel tube that stretches to I2*-I3*; mounted to a steel plate fastened to a concrete block that sits partial out of the
ground so the hejght above ground is 14'-15'. The three vertical strands have flanened ribboris of steel forming
the wide blades of the kelp to look like the curl of an ocean wave. The strands bend, arch, and crisscross to form
the wiave action.

The Attorney General's office has approved the agreement as to form, substance and execution.

Respectfully submitted.

G?

L. Stewart

•Commissioner



FORiM iNUMOCR P01 (vcnion $/8/lS)

Thtl sgreemeni ond sll of iis atucbtitcnu shall bcconte public upon luhmission lo Covcntor and
Execudve Couttcil for approval. Any inrormadonihac is privaic. confidcmial or proprietary must
be clearly identified to the.agency end agrecti to .in writing prior to signing the contract.

aCREEiVIENT

The Stale of New Hiunp.<ihire and ihc Contraetor liereby mutually ogrvc ei follows:

CEiVEHAI. 1'KOVISIONS

IDENTJFICaTION.

1.1 State AgciKy Name
NH Stale Council on Uie Arvt

1.2 State .Agency Address
Van McLxod Building
19 PiMsbury St
Concord. NH 0J30I

1.3 Coni/ictor Nome
Tcrrence Parker d/b/a TcmfirmB landscape

1 ..I Contractor Address
16'JA Court St. Pr>n.<mouih. NH 03S0I

1.5 ConiraciorPhoue

Number

60J.430.8JSi

1.6 Account Number

'3S33IO^IOOO(XXM06347

1.7 Completion Date

June 30.2020

1.8 Price Limitation

SI2,500.0'3

1.9 ComraeiiDgOfliccrforStnie Agency
Sarah L. SicwarV Commissioner .

I.IO State Agency Telephone Number
603.271.2789

I. II Coniractnr Signature j/O/j/V 1.12 -'N&itic and Title of Contractor Signatory
TefTciice Parker, Ani.si

1.13 AekiJowicdgemcm: State oft(^f\x)t\Ori>^iCotini-./of

Or> ^QvJ^ 11 90^^ ■ the undersiiDcd'ofncrr. personally tppeored Ote person identified in block 1.12. or saiisfaciorily
proven to be the person whose name is signed in block i. 11, ami ueknowiedged that s/hc executed this doccmeru in the capacity
iudicated tnblocic 1.12. /

^iguiure of Notary Public or Justice of Ihc Peace
W . 'v

Z//'

'.V I. rt.l-^ini^od Title of Notary or Justice of the Peace

•Ocl:Vci!ii MsdCcinO

licur? rw.'ic. ?' He--.
tK.fr-1.'- (■* ?"-i

1.15 Name a.nd Title of State -Agency Signniory

1.16 XpQip^al by the N.H.)3o^ar^meiM of Adminaira
L—SbeoJoi, jla^

inisiraiion, Divl.sloii of Personnel (if uppticuhtf)

Dirixtor. On:

1.17 .Approv-el by the Aitorncyv^ncraUFurm. Suhsi.ince and E.tc<u!ioi)) fif'oppf/cob c)

1.18 Approvtfi by die CoNxmornrHl Etccutivc Council fi/rrpp/icnbfcj

By: ' ■ Oit:

Page 1 of 4



2. EMPl.OViMENT OK CONTRACTOR/SKRVICKS TO
BE PERKORMED. The Sutc of New Hampshire, acting
through the agency idcnu'i'ied in block I.rf'State"). engages
coniracior ideniifictl m block 1.3 C'Conirocior") lo (lerfomi.
end (he Conitactor fltell perform, the work or tale nf goods, or
both, idcniilied and more pariicularlydescribed in.ihu auached
CXHlOn A which Is iiKorpofotetl herein by rcfcrctKC
("Services").

3. EhTtCriVKnATE/COMPLCriON OK SKH VICES.
3.1 Noiwiihsiflftding any provision of (bis Agreement to the
contrary, and tubjcci to the approvnt ofdieCovTmiK ortd
Esccuiivc Cotnicil of the State of New Haihpshtre, if
npfiltcabic, this Agreement, and all obligations of the parties '
Itcrctinder, shall become cOTeviivc oft the date the Governor

artd Esccuti<i-c Council approve iliis .Agreement as indk-nicd in
block t.ld, unless r>o such approval is required, in which case
the Agrtcineru iKaII. become' elTccj;ve on the date the
Agreement is signed by the State Agency as shown in block
1.14 ("Eflcciive Date").
3.2 Ifthc Contractor comrnenccs the Services prior to the
RtTcccivv Date, nil Services pcrforiited by ilie. Conimcior prior
to the EfTcctivc Date sitall bcperrormcd at the sol: risk of the
Contractor, and in the cs^ni that this .Agreement does not
become efrcciivc, the State shall hnve no liability to the
Coniraciur, irKluding wtihoul limitation, any obligation lo pay
ihc Contractor for any costs incurred or. Services performed.
Conimcior must cothplctc all Scrvicci by the Cnmpiciion I3aic
Specified in block 1.7. ^

4. CONDITIOiSaL nature ok agreement.
Notunthstanding any prosHsion of this Agrcenicni to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hcrnindcr, including,
without liniiiaUoo, the cominuoncc of payments hercunder. irc
contingent upon the avnilability and continued appropriation
of funds, and in no evcrti shall the Slate be liable for any '
payments hcrcunder in excors of such available Appropriflied
funds. In die event of a rrductton or termination of

appropriated funds, the State shall have the right to withhold
paynteni until such funds bccumoavaibbic, if ever, and sluil
have (he right to icrminaie this Agreement imincduilely upon
giving the Contractor notice of such icrminolion. Tlic Sintc
shall net be required to transfer funds from any otftcr account
(othe Acvouni idcntined in block 1.6 in the event funds in thai

Account are reduced or un»\'aibhlc.

.S. COiVnUCfpRICDPRICEIJiMlTATION/
Payment.

5.1 The contract price, method of payment, and terms of
pa>'mCAl arc identified and more particularly described in
EXHIBIT B.which is Incorporoicd herein by reference.
5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price .shuil be the
only and ihe.complele reiinbursenient to the Ccmtrsctor for all
expenses, of whatever nature iocurrcd by the Contractor in the
performance hereof, and shall be tite only and the cotnplctc
conipcRsaiinn to the Cont/Mior for the Services. The Siai:
shall haw no liability to the Contractor other than ihu contract
price.

J.3 The Slate reserves ihe right lo oflset from any ainoiuits
otherwise payable to (he Coniracior under tliii Agrccinem
those liquidated ainounta required or pemiilkd by N.H. RS.A
30:7 through RS.A S0:7'C or any other provUtonoflnw.
3.4 No(wtihs<Bndiftg any provlsinn in (hi.i Agrrcincm to the
contrary, and muuriiitstaitJing unexpected circunb<(snccx, in
Au event shall the total of all papncnts authorised, or actually
node hiYcunder, c.tcccd tlte Price Uniiiaiton set forth in block

I.S.

6. COMPLIANCE BY contractor WITH I.AUS

AND KF.CULATIONS/ E-QUAL EMPLOYMENT
OITORTUNITY.
4.1 In connection ivith the pertornoncc of the Service*, the
Comr.iccorsh.tll comply wil.S alt stAluic*, laws. rcgulaiior..i.
and-orders of federal, stoic, county or municipal nulhuriile.*
>vliicl> impose any ohligaiior. or duty upon the Coniraci>tr.
including, but )>ol litiiiurd (O, civil lights tnd cqunl uppvinunity
Itiw-.'C. 1'his nuy include (he requirement to uiilixe au.tili3ry
aids Aod serrices to ensure that persona tyith communication
dlxabilities. including vision, hcoring and spvccli. cnn
communicate with. rcceiNV infomuiion from, and convey
infonnailon (u the Contractor. In tddliion, the Contractor
sh^l comply with all applmahle copyright laws.
6.2 fJuring the term of this Agreement, the Coniruetcr shall
not dixcrir.iinatu agflin.ei employees or applicants for
cmplo>itK*{ii because of race, color, a-ligion. creed, age, sc.x,
handidip, s<.tual orieiiiation. or n.itional origin and will take
afl'irmniivc action to prevent such dUcriminaiion.
6.3 If (his Agrqcmcitr is iundcd in any p-sn by monies of (he
United Slates, the Comraciot shall comply with all the
provisions ol'R.xccutive Order No. 11246 (^Equnl
Kmployinem C>ppotTunlty"). o.i supplemented hy ihc
regulations of the United States Dcpamncnt of Labor (41
C.r.R.''Pan 60). and with any rules.'rcgulaiioiis and guidciinoi
a.i the State v>f New Hnmpshire oi the Untied States i.ssnc to
iinpleinc'ai ihc.<c rugtdaiions. '!>.< Contractor funlier agrees to
permit the Slate or United States accc^a.io any oi'tlte
Coni/Bcii)r's bcoloi. records and occounis fo: the pttrpa'tc of
a.<ccruiining compliaiK-c with all rulcx, rvgulauon.x and vrdcnt.
and the vovcivmis, terms and condiuoiur of thi» Agreement.

(■
:. per.sonnel.
7.1 The Contractor .shall at ii.t own cxpunse provide alt
personnel necessary to peribrm the Services. Th\* Contractor
warrants iluit all personnel engaged in the Services shall he
qu.iliHed to perform the Services, and shnll be properly
licensed and otherwise authorized to do so under alhappiicublc
laws.
7.2 Uiilcs.4 oilterwi.se authorized in ivritlng, during the icnn of
this Agrcemcm. and for o period ol'sLv (6) mcmhs alter the
Completion Date in bltxk 1.7; the Conimctur shall not hire,
and sIibI! not pcnnii any tubcontnctor or other person, ilnn or
corporation with w;hom it i.< crtgaged in i combined erfnn to
perform the Services to hire, any person who is a Stale
emplo)xc or onicinl. wito is niaierblly involved in the
procureincni. adminisirition of pcffomuncc of ihi.<

Page 2 old -f..Coniracior Initials ^



A|tictiicfti. Thii provision shall survlvx terminaiion of ihls
Agreement

7.} ThcCofitraciinfi dmcer specified in bloek 1.9, orliis or
her successor, shell bo ihc Siaie's rvprvsenuiive. In ihc event
of any dispute concerning the inierprciuliott ol' (his Ag/ecnwni.
the Contntcimg QOicer's decision ihall he rmal for (Ite Suic.

9. KVKpr i* Oy UKFAULTmEiMEDIlCS.

5.1 Anyone or more of the IbUowingacueromlssiorvtorihe
Coouocior shall coaeiicutc an e^xnt of dcfoult hcicunder
(-Event of Oef3oli"j:
5.1.1 foilu.'c to pcrfomi tlic Services satisfactorily or on
schedule:

5.1.2 failure b) submit any report required hcrcnnder; oiid/or
k. 1.3 failure to pcrfurm any other covcnuil, term or condition
of liiij Agreenteitl.
5.2 Upon (he occurrence nf any Event of Dcfnult, the State
itiay take any one, or more, or all,, of ihe.following oction.<t:
S.2.1 give the Contractor a uTiticn notice specifying the E^tih
of Ocfaull and irquiring it to be rentedied within, in the
absence of a greater or lesser ipccifi:atton of time, thirty (301
days from the date of the notice; and if the Event of Ocfaull is
not timely remedied, lerminaie this AgrecnieiK, cfrective two
(2) dnys after giving tlie'Cotiinictor notice of icrminaliun;
S.2.'2 give the Contrucior a \tTiiten notice specifying the Event
orOcrauti and .tuspcndins all paymcni.i to be made under this
Agreement and ordering that the portion of iIk contract price
wbkh would othcrv^-isc accrue to the Cortiraciur tluring ihc
period froiii the date of such noiice uiiiil suc|i time as the State
ilciermines that the Contractor haa ciited the P.exnt of Default

shall never be paid (0 (he Contractor
5.2.3 set off against any other obligations the State may o-a-c to
tlie Contractor any damages the State sulTcr.t by reason ufany
F.txni of Default; mxL'or
5.2.4 ircii the Agp:entcnt as breached aod pttrsuc any of its
rctnedius oi law or in equity, or both.

9. DATA/ACCKSS/C0NFID£,VTlALiT^7

HKFJiKHVaTIOM.

0.1 As uscil in (hLi Agreement, (he tford "tiiia" shall mcsn all
informaiion ortd things detxiopcd or obtained during the
prrfonrtance of. or acquired or dcNXioped by reason of. this
Agrcenteni'. including, but not limited bi, all studies, repons.
flics, formulae. sur>-cys. maps, chorts. sound recordings, video
recordings, pictorial rcproductiotu. draunngs. onalyse.<t.

' gttrpbic representations, computer prograins.-cominiter
prifltoufs, itotes, letters, incmorenda. papen, ortd documents,
all whether finished or unftnishcd.

9.2 All data attd any property wtiich has been rcccrird from
the State or purchased with funds provided for thai purpose
under iliis Agrcemcni. slt.-)ll be'(he property of the State, and
.shall be reiiirncid td*ih'e Si9(e''tjpon'dcihSit'dbf li'i^n
icrininaiiort of this AgrecnKni for any reason.
9.3 Coiiftdeaiiality of data shall be governed by N.H. KS A
chapter 91 or other existing law. OiKlosiirc of data
requires prior written Approval of (he State.

Pogc

10. TOUVllNATfOtN. In the cstnt of an early lerinination of
this Agreement for tuiy rea.son other than the completion of the
Services, the Comrucior sltall deliver (o (he Coninieiiitg

■ Officer, not later than fifteen (1S) days after the date (>f
tcrminotioit. n rvpon ("Tcmiinaiion Rcpon") describing in
detail all Services performed, and the coruract price c.imcd. to
and including ilic date of lemtinntion. The form, subjeei
inaiicr, content, and number of copies of the Temunaiion
Report shall be identical to iho.ic of any Final Kepon
dctcribed in the attached EXHIBIT A.

11. COiNTR.ACTORS RELaTIOMO the state. In

the performance of ihui Agrccnient ihc Contractor is in all
respects an independent coniracior. .mid i.i neither an ngesit nor
an eitiploNxe of die State. Neither ilie Contractor nor ony of its
onicviy, e'niployucs. iigcnui or members sliall hav« aiiihuriiy to
hind the State or rccei\x any benefits, workers' cotnpcAuuion
or other emoluments proridcJ by the State to its ciiiplo)xv.i.

li./VSSlCN.ME.VrmELKC:AnOWSl;BCOATkACTS.

11k' Conuactor .dwil not o.<.tign. or odtenrise iranslcr any
inicrc.'ti in ihuV Agrcemciu without the prior v/riiten notice and
coruKQi of the Suite. None of the Services shall be

Mibcor.iracted by the Conirjcior wiiliout the prior written
muicc BJid consent of the State.

l.t. INOEiMNinCATlON. The Cootfa<.'ior sholfdefend,
indemnify and hold hannleis the State. iLt oiTiccts and
cmploycc.'t, from and ugaintt ooy and olflosscs sulTerxd by the
State, its officers nnd employees, and ooy and all claims,
liabilities or pcnaltic'B.sscncd.again.'ii the State, iu olTiccii
and employtcs. by or on behalf of any person, on account of.
based or.ixsuliin; from, arising out of (or u-hich may be
claimed to arise out of) the acts or omisttiorL-i of the

. I'Jomracior. Nntwi(h.i(tin(ling the foregoing, noiliing herein
contained shall be deemed to con.<tiiu(e a waiver of the

soycreigD immunily of the State, which immunity is hereby
rrserved to ihc Sinie. This co^enani in parag.niph 13 shall
sun'ivc.ilic icmiitiaiion of this Agreemcni.

■ 14. IXSURaNCE.

14.1 The Commctor shall, at its snic expense, obtain and
maintain in force, and shdll require any subcontractor or
ii.<csignee to obtain and inainiain in force, (he following
inxumiwe:

14.1.1 comiirehcnsivc gcncnil li:ibtlity insurvnce against all
claims of bodily injury, death or propcny dumagc, in antounis
of not lets than .SI .OOO.CXIOpcr occurrcncd ant! S2.000.(XX}
aggregate; and
14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form co^xring all
propcny subject to subparagrapE 9.2 herein, in en ainouni not
less than 80V« of ihe whole repLicemcni value qf the propcny.
I -1. 2 The policies described in suhparagraph 14.1 herein shall'
he on policy forms and endorsement approvcti for use in the
State of New Hampshire by the N.I I. Dcpanmcnt nf
Insiirunce, and issued by insurers licensed in the S(.i(e of New
Hampshire.

3of.| ^
Coniracior Iniliols 'f , j



. MJ ThcCon(nclor<hall furnish lo ihc Coairtciinj OfriCA:f
idemiricd in block 1.9. or hU or her lucccisor, • cenirivate(i)
of insmincc for all itwurancc required under cSis Ajrccmeni.
Ccmrsciof (hall alto furnish lo ihe Contraciins OfHccr
ideniifictl in block 1.9. or. his or her .uicccMor. certirtcr«c(.<) of
iA.mrenc< for all renewnlfi) of insuninue a*quircd under ihis
A|fecincni no later than ihiny (30) days prior to the e-ipimtion
daiv of each Of dw insurance policiei. The cenificate(j) of
Ittturancc and any rcnc^;ils thereof (bail be aiUched and arc
incorporated herein by reference. Each ccflificaiefi) of
iitsuriTKe Ahail contain a clause requiring the insurer to
provide the Cotaracting OfTiuer idcittineri in block 1.9. or hU
or kr (occessor. no less than ihiny (lO) daya prior wiiien
notice of cnncellaiion ur tnodincaiioii ofthc'policy.

IS. WOKXCRS'COMPEMSATION.
IS. I Oy aigning this ogrceiiietii. the Cortiiuctor agrees,
ecrtlfies a.nd wirranu tlvst the Contractor is in cotTtplia.nce with

■ or c.'Tccnpt from, ilic rcquirctncnis ofN.H. RS.-\ chapter 2SI A
C'f^orktin' CoMpenutiiou
/S.J To the extent the Cor.tracior Is lubjvci to th?
r<quircn>cni< ofKMi. RSA clupicr 281 A. Coiuracior shall
maintain, end require any luhcnntracinr or es.<ignec to .<eciirc
and maintain, payment of Workers' Compensation in
conneciiort with activities Nvhich the person pi-upo$e.s to
tndetinkc pu.*suani to this Agreement, Coninjcior .dialt
fuml-tli ilic Contracting OfTlcer tdemified in block 1.9, or hi.t
or her socccMor. proof of Workers" Compensation In the
inimser desciibcd in N.H. RS.A chaptrr 28 l-A'and any
applicable rcnc^-aKD.ihcreof. which shall be onacheO irHl are
icocorporoied herein by reference. The State shall o.u be'
responsible for payment of any Workcf.t" Compensation
premiums or for atiy other claim or benefit for Contractor, or
any subeoniracior or emplo><e of Contractor, which might
irisc under spplicabie State of New I lampshire Workers"
Coft)pcn.«o(ioii laws in cortneciion with the pcrfornuiicc of the
Services tithler this Agreemeni.

16. Waiver ok breach. No failure by the Stale to
enforce any provisions hereof aller any Event of Default sh.sJl
be deemed a wjivcr of iu rights with regard to that Event of
Default, or onysub.acqueni Event of Ocfauti No e.^prws
failure to enforce any livcni of Oclbuli shall be deemed a
waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and ail of the
provtsioftj hcrenf upon any t'urihcr or other Event ofDcfatili
on the pan of the ConirDcior.

17. NOTICE, ̂ y ootkc by a parsy liereto to the other pany
shall be deemed lo hove been" duly deli\-ercd or given at the
time of nuiliog by ccniftcd mail, postage prepaid. In a United
Stales Post Office addrtssed to the ponies at the addresses
given in blocks 1.2 and 1.4. herein.

U. AMENUMEN"!". This Agrccintni may be amended,
u-aivcd.of di.*chargcd only by an instrument lit writing signed ,
by the poru'cs hereto ami only after approval ufsuch
ainendnKni, waiver or discharge by tk Governor and
Qscoiilve Council of the Suit of New Hampshire uriicu rv> '

such spprovul is required under the circumstntKed purstiani to
State law, ruk ur policy.

.19. CON.STRUC'I IO.V OF ACRKEiMEiVr AND TEH.MS.
This .Agreement shull bc construed in tccordnncc with the •
la\y< of the Stale of New Hampshire, and is bitsding up.tn and
inures to the benefit of the parties end their rcspecii\'e
successors and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement
i.i ilic wording chwcr. by the |«nic4 to c.rpres.s their niutu.il
intern, and no rule of corvnuctlon shall be applied agDinsi or
in favor of any pany.

70. fH IKi) PARTIES. The panie.r hcrrio do not intend to
bcncilt any third ponies and this Agteemew shall i:m bc
coiuirucd to confer any such benefi:.

21. HEADINGS. The headi.'igs chrougltoui the Agrrcntem
•re for rcfciuiK-c purp.vjcs only, aikl the wonJs conulncti
therein shall in no way be held U) wploin, modify, amplify or
Bid in the intcqjrctoiion, construction or meaning oi'thc
provwioo' of this Agfccmeni.

■)

22.SPKCI.AL provision.^. Addiiioitnlprovisiomisct
forth in the attached E.XHIBIT C are incofporatcd herein by
refercnee.

2.1. SEV'tRAIill.lTV. In ilic event any oflite provijionaof
iltis Agreement im; held hy a coorr ofcompeieni jurisdiciion to
be coniTjry to any luie or federal law. the rcnmining
provLsion.< of tlus .Agrccinem will remain in full force and
elTeci.

14. IjVj'iRK ACKEEMENT. Thw Agreement, ivhk'h may
bc executed in a nuinhcr of counicrvtirw, each of which .thall
he dccntcd an original, constitute.* Ihe entire Agrvemcni and
nhdcrsunJing between the pariicK, ar.d supersede.* all prior
.Agrcer.iem.i and understandings relating hereto.

PogC 4 of 4
Conirocior Inilinis



EXHIBIT A - Terrence Pa'rker/Terra FIrma Landscape Architecture

SERVICES & INSTALLATION:

Consistent with the Request for Proposals dated March 4. 2019 and reflected in the artist's
proposal received on August 13, 2019, Terrence Parker will create a sculpture entitled Kelp
Wave to be built of 3 strands of 2" steel tube thai stretches to 12"-13': fTKSunied to a steel
plate fastened to a-OTr)crete block that sits partial out of the ground so the height above
grour^ is 14'-15'; The three vertical strands have flattened ribbons of steel forming the wide
blades of the kelp to look-like the curl of an ocean svave. The strands bend] arch, and
crisscross to form the wave action.

Contract cost is all Inclusive.

INSTALLATION-
An employee of the NHSCA will coordinate scheduling of installation of artwOi^ and will be
present onsite to assure contract compliance on the scheduled Installation day. Installation
shall take place during norrndl business hours and the artist agrees to take all reasonable
precautions to avoid unsafe conditions for patrons and employees of the site.

The artist is required to arrive fully prepared for the installation of the artworks on the
scheduled installation day.

A pre-installatipn site visit may be scheduled by NHSCA staff to help the artist assess
installation requirements, as requested by the artist.

CoiUrncior Iniiials

Dale



\

EXHIBIT B-TerrenceT^arker/Terra FIrma Landscape Architecture

PAYMENT:

The Artist shall be compensated by the Stale of New Hampshire (State) in the total amount of
the contract, which shall.constitute full payment for all services, materials, travel, delivery,
and installation (if specified under Exhibit A) to be furnished under the terms of this
agreement. Such compensation shall be made in three installments, and processed upon
receipt'of invoices submitted by Artist.

Payment Schedule for Commissions:
•  First payment: Thirty-five percent (35%) of Ihe amounl referenced above shali.be

paid upon the effective date of this contract.
.  Sewnd pa'^ent; Thirty-five percent (35%) of the amounl referenced above shall

be paid when the project is seventy percent (70%) completed.
.  Third and final payment: Thirty percent (30%) shall be paid after final acceptan^

by the State, wherein the Stale signifies that the Artwork has been completed.

Upon receipt and approval of Ih6 third and final Invoice by the Stale, completion of an Artist
Worksheet" by the Artist detailing final information and recommendatioris for maintenance on
the Artwork, and in consideration of the satisfactory performance of the services as
determined by the Stale, the Slate shall consider this acceptance of the Artwork arid submit
invoice for processing.

The payment by the Stale of the full contract price shall be the sole compensation to Ihe
Artist for services and reimbursement to the Artist for all expenses, of whatever nature, in,the
performance of this contract and shall be considered complete. The State shall have no
liability to the Artist other than the contract price.

Conitacinr {mtials

D«t

•  V*



f-

EXHIBIT C - Tefrence ParkerfTerra Flrma Landscape Architecture
Special Provisions

USE:

Once the Artwork Is completed and becomes the property of the State, the State will not
permit any use of the Artist's name or misuse of the Artwork which, in the State's opinion,
would reflect discredit on the Artist's'reputation or violate the spirit of the Artwork.

All preliminary data and research leading up to the execution of the nnal Artwork purchased
by the Slate remain the sole property of the Artist.

The imagery developed by the Artist for the Artwork may continue to be used as the Artist
chooses for other original works of art.

INSURANCE:

The insurance limits that are contained in section 14.1.1 pertaining to general ilabiiity are
modified so that the Comprehensive General Liability Is $2,000,000 per incident and
$4,000,000 in eggregate.

REPRODUCTION:

The Division of the Arts shall have the right to reproduce the im'age of the Artwork for
purposes of supporting and promoting New Hampshire arts and for publicity purposes such
as within booklets, press releases, Division of the Arts Website, e-news, etc.. with credit
given to the Artist in all cases.

ASSURANCE:

The materials of the artwork shall remain free from all defects for a period of 90 days from the
date of installation. Any defect noted within 90 days of the installation dale shall be repaired
by the Artist at his/her expense. The date and remedy of any repair shall be coordinated with
and approved by (he NHSCA staff. Any repair shall restore the artwork to a condition
requiring minimal maintenance as originally stated in (he Request for Proposals. Should the
artist fail to remedy any defect within 60 days of notiflcalion of defect, the State may deem
the artists in default and pursue legal remedies as provided in Section 8 of the P-37 Form.

Conuactur IniiiaU

0^" Jll^kLU'?



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I,-Williom M. Gartner. Scercttry of Stale of the State of New Hampjhtrc. do hereby certify thnt.TERR.-vFfR^>A LANDSCAPE

architecture is • New Hampshire Trade NameregiJtcrcd loiransoct business in New Hampshire oo September 09.2019.1

fimha certify iltai all fees and documenis required by the Sccmaiy of State's ofTia- have been received and is in good tianding xs

far as Ihit office it concerned.

Business lU; 826806

Certincoic Number: 0004S9IS98

Op

7i
Ai.

'P
Ik

o

A

T-B

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

I hereto Id my hand and cnusc to be affi.xcd

the Seal of the State of New Hantpahire.

this 9(h day of Septentber A.0.2019.

William M. CartiiKr

Secretary of Slate



State of New Hampshire " ^

_' as the sole owner of my bus
(Nvne)

mess.

/<£><!■ cenify thai I am authorized
(Name of Buiineu)

to enter into a contract with the Sutc of New Hampshire on behalf of myself.

In witness whereof, I have set my hand as the sole owner of the business thls^ day of.

(menh)
'Z-£>/ci

()*w)

^Ic Owner

State of New Hampshire

O)untyof

On QCiel*' before the undersigned officer personally appeared
the person identified in the foregoing certificate known to me (or satisfactorily proven)'to be
thc owncrof the business, identified in the foregoing certification and acknowledged that
he/she executed the foregoing certificate.

In witness whereof, I set hand my signature arid official seal.

Notary Pubbc/Justice of the Peace.

grant E. B. SMfTH
Nouuy Public • Nsw Hampshire

My Commission Espirvs Septombtr 5,2023

S:\G>minon\FORMS\Granu Manage'menrNSole Proprietor Formdoc



ACORtf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
L

QAis (woomrvY)'

I2/24/30IB

TMJSCeRTTRCATHISISSUeOASAMA'nWOPINPCRBIAnQN ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CeRTTFlCATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTiaCATe Does NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLIOES
BELOW. TMS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES MOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PROOUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER.

IMPORTANT i/ thp cPftlflCBtrholdw- Is tn AD0ITi6nAL INSURED, (hp polley(IP() must havt ADDITIONAL INSURED provlsJons or bt PrHMriHl
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED. Bub}pcl (0 Ihp (pnns and coodillons of iht policy, cprltln poPdpt mayrpqUrp an andofspmant. Aslaipmpn* on
iNs cpftmcat# dots nol confpr rlohla to Ihp cprllfkalp holdpr in Dpu of such pndortpmpfll(s|. >

PMOOVCCIl

Tobpy i Mpnil laiunflc*

30 High Sppm

HtJnplOP HH 0364}<33U

EtMprd JPChMnAAl

gyi (M3)«2S.7«S$ rilue.H-K
■jyik—. tdpa/d^tst)«Ynitflll.cpin

•rpLMSun kproAaic covouct mic f

MUMPA; H«tfordC4«iity 20434

•rSUCD

TarraRnni laAO<eap«A/cfilecturp
lasa Cmp Si

f

Pommouot nh 03I0i

MAASP P:
20450

MMCPC:

MUfMPO:

•rUMPC:

•«AP«PF:

ma a to certify that the l>aOg80F HSURVCCiarEO BaOWHAVE been iseueo to the MSUASOHAMEO above for the pcucy perco
nOCATEO. NOTWTHStANOIHG ANY REOinft^AEKT. TERM OR CO40iTCN OP ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER OOCUMENT Mim RESPECT TO tAMOT THIS
CCRTinCATE MAT BEISSUEOORMAY PCRTAM. THE NSURANCEAFFOROCO BY'mC POUCCS OESCAeEOHEREIN a SOUECT TOALimE TERMS.
EXaUSCNS AND CONDITIONS OP SUCH POUCIES. IMlTS SHOVW MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY RMOClAMS.

-POIICVEIP"
IHWOClYmTTYPBOPMAJWCB POUCYMIMBSR

"PDUCVEPP UVTB

COMMSKOAL CPNNAi VWBUTY

~~1 OjumSMaCE I OCCUR

ACCRSC*

POUCY

OTHER

CA fEUM r APPUCS PEP

□ si Qw

OASBAJUROOO I2i0l/70IS I20I0030

EAChOCCUepGNCe
DIUAOE IvkkMlcU
CP 154£<cwi«2<iL
nCO C# IAev jif eenwl

miC'IAl. A <0« •lAATT

C<t£PA.»COPtO«tE

cPCCcCTB.C0>^«CPA06
Hired Au la

3.000.000

300.000

10.000

3.000X)00

4.M0.000

4.000.000

3MO.OOO

At/TOMOBAl LIABnJIY

ANVAmO

ONNa>
AUTptOH.*
fip&
AUTOSONAY

tXMAjiAU'

BOOIT iHAirr ̂ ir PMWI

tCMaXAEO
AUTOS
NOHOPMO
AUTOS Oht.Y

BOOt.V INAJPr (Pp ACflOM)
TPkjl-EAriOWui;
IPP KOPPtl

IHBRaAAUAB

dCCSSUAS

OCCUR

gAPASMAce

Each OCCURRENCE

RftmncH t TX-WWeCRS COHPCNBAItOH
uc CNPvOnRS' klAttv/rr
AHY PROPRCTQRPAROtfPfeXCUnve
OniCIRA«MeR e^CXUCED*
OAMBAOHIPR

SATigispp^

Ii2E_

□ 04WECCRUB0 0SOBT70IB 0BAB/3030 g\ EaOI <OC£hT
SOO.OOO

e.1 cigASE-eAeMp.oreg $00,000

e.i oTgASg-pgicruAAT $00,000

OBSaVn^AOT OPCR*TIO>OltOCATMMSfYCMgiS IACOND Ml. A«Ma«tP IMapaiAa acAi*4U*.Aa*rM B«ni4 r «i«r« wmiU

CANCELLAHPN

NH fiaia Cound onthc Aits

2 POtbmy StipcL Ft

DIOUU) ANY OP THE ABOVB OESCRISeD PCUCtEfi BE CANCELLED BEFORE
me EVIRATWN DATE mEREOP. NOTKE WILL BE DCUvefiSD M
ACCORDANCE WITH mc POUCY mOVtSIONS

MmONlEO PEPPEttNTADvE

Cooceid '
1  •

, NH 03301

ACORO 2S (2016/03) Tbt ACORO nam« tnO logo vs rtglsltrsd msriis o( ACORO



The Kelp Wave

Concept: .

The Kelp Wave references the ocean"as a living entity.

The Kelp Wave suggest'the things the ocean carries.

The upper strands of the kelp leaves are fabricated to look like the curl of an ocean wave. This

series of curls is created in a long narrow negative space to suggest the.ocean is carrying
something. The ocean carries eve^hing. It Is a living system filled with life from plankton to
the leviathans. From surfboard to driftwood. From all manner of fish to fishing line and the
microplastics eaten by fish..

Kelp Is the perfect symbol for the action'of a wave and all the promise the ocean holds. Kelp
creates the envlronnieni to sustain fish habitat, It captures carbon. It converts the life of the
sun to food, and it may very well be a new economic driver for the Gulf of Maine and our

Seacoast. Kelp is and will be an important sustainable food source for this century.

The Kelp Wave suggests the action of waves breaking. High tide and high seas. Storms. Power.
Beauty. Danger. Excitement. All the things we understand the ocean to be. Beyond the visual it
is a dynamic ecosystem, food cycle and a hydrologlcal cycle. -

The Kelp Wave also .reminds us the ocean is alive and the source of life.

The angje of the crest of the Kelp wave, created as a tubular negative space, is at the angle of
the sun at the winter solstice, approximately 23 degrees. Therefore, If only for a moment, the
tunnel of kelp leaves will frame the sun at high noon since It will be orientated to the southern
sky.

This sculpture Is physically beautiful and reminds us that the ocean is essential to our health

and we have been historically dependent upon It. Those web of dependencies—economical,,
environmental, and emotional—are more understood now than ever.

The Kelp Wave represents the connections we have to the sea.

Construction:

It Is built of 3 strands of 2" steel tube that stretches to 12'-13'. It is mounted to a steel plate
fastened to a massive concrete block that sits partial out of the ground so the height above
ground'is 14'-15'.

Those three vertical strands have flattened ribbons of steel forming the wide blades of the kelp
as it twists and turns up to the crest of the wave. The strands bend, arch, and crisscross to form

the wave action. i



I plan on working with Bob Menard of'ihe fio// and Chain Forge'in Portland, ME to fabricate and

Install this sculpture. Bob Menard has a long resume of successful art installations, see the.

website referenced in submission forms, and I have a long resume of successful art

constructions and landscape installations to make this project successful, memorable, culturally

appropriate, and attractive.

This project will be built and painted to endure the conditions at the seacoast. The paint color

will be bright chrome. Metallic, shiny to reflect the sun. and suggesting'of universality.

Structural Engineer Alex Ross will determine the final site of the sculptural members and

mounting technique. '

Cost:

Because this project has been asked to move off a location allowed in the project PDF, the

existing'seawall. the construction costs have increased. The cost of building a new footing Is
S800.

Therefore, the cost of the project is now $12,500 to reflect that change. (I split the extra cost.)

Thank you for the opportunity to continue this discussion.

Sincerely,

Terrence Parker

Landscape Artist



Terrence Parker, Inndscnfjc nrl / Ifindscupc nrc/iilcclnn

Portsmouth. New Hnmps^e. 03801
www.terfafirmolandarch.c^Qm

Professional >

Approach: To.use my insight as a Landscape Architect to create culturally
and ecologically meaningful landscapes and sculpture that advance the
quality of interaction with the land.

Experience: Principal, tcrrn/in/in hitirlscttpe /irchitvciur^, Portsmouth, N.H.:
1993- Present

This firm has provided high quality and creative site design for
public institutions and commercial facilities, planning and desigi^
for recreational centers and residential clients. Project tasks
include program developn\ent, contract documentation,
presentations, project managcrncnt, and construction obserx'ation.

Project Landscape Architect, To Design, Hartford, CT.: 1991-1993
Educational, commercial and residential site design
and documentation.

Project Landscape Architect, CR3, Inc. Simsbur)', CT.: 1.984-1991

Site Plaruiing and design, including schematic design, design
development, and construction documents for an urban plaza,
parks, residences, hospitals, commercial and educational facilities.
Presentations for client review, local plarming and zoning
regulatory approval. Management of project schedule and budget.

Expertise:. Site Analysis and Construction Documentation
Concept generation and Master Planning
Sustainable Planting, Rain Garden, Native Ornamental
Garden Design, and Landscape Sculptural / Land Art

Education: Mnsltr of L/titeiscnpe Arcliilccltirv, 1.984," University of Georgia
Thesis Topic; Environwtntnl i»i Stone:
All Archetypal inndscnpcin Sontlicrn Nem En^initii '
Travel Studies in Japan, 1982, Ten^ple Gardens of Kyoto
and Tokyo, Urxiversit)' of Georgia Bachelor of Science, Natural
Resources, 1979,University of Rhode Island



Licensure: The States of Mairte, New Hampshi/e, and Massachusetts

Addend ler First ever 1% for Art award in Portsmd^t"h loT''^orkir?g'
ir& referencing the industrial history' of Portsmouth.

2018 Citizen of the Year

2018 Designer of the Chestnut Street Arch installed in affiliation witl> the
Music Hall

Winner Boston Societ>' of Landscape Architect 2015 Merit Award in
communication Category for work at the Central School.
Artist in Residence, Cortona, Italy, Universit)' of Ceorgiu
Studies Abroad, Fall 1990

Sculpture Prize. Connecticut Academy of Fine Arts 80
the Annual Saloon Show, 1990

Adjunct Professor, Paler College of Art, Fall 1939
Desi^er of Stout: Occuncncss, abstract stone landscape
ins fa lla Hons, CatskilJ Mountains.
Rhode Island Nurserymen's AssociaHon Award for
Plant Identification, 1979 i

Important Recent Projects (2011-2015);

'Working' Site Sailpture: 3 Giant hammers, railroad track ajid a

giant pulley wheel.

Chestnut Street Arch ^
Music Hall Streetscape Design

StoneBale Sculptvire in Rollinsford, N.H

35 Art Space Site Design

Smultynose Brewery Site Desigji

Henry l^w Playground

York Hospital Site D.csign

Bangor Savings

Lydia Valdez Memorial Garden at Little Harbour School

Portsmouth Naval Shipyard Master Planning Study

Dover Police Department


